Quashnet School

Parent/Student Handbook
2016-2017

150 Old Barnstable Road
Mashpee, MA 02649
Main Office (508) 539-1550
Fax Number (508) 539-1556

Website: www.mashpee.k12.ma.us

Mashpee—A Connected Community

All students, regardless of race, color, sex, gender identity, religion, national origin, sexual orientation,
disability, or homelessness, have equal access to the general education program and to the full range of
co-curricular/enrichment/sports programs offered by the Mashpee Public Schools.




Dear Quashnet School Students and Families,

The Quashnet School staff is excited to welcome you to a new school year filled with
challenging learning and growth opportunities. Participation and effort is the key to
success. Hard work is encouraged, recognized, and rewarded.

Your Parent/Student Handbook is a guide for success at Quashnet School. The purpose
of the handbook is to provide students and families a resource on policies and procedures
for both the school and district. Each year, the Quashnet School Council reviews the
handbook and adjusts it to comply with new laws, district policies, or school policies to
support student learning. You will find general information in it, grading criteria, code
of conduct, and the attendance policy to name a few.

We ask that all students and families read the handbook each year, as it is updated
yearly. Being familiar with the contents will help improve home/school communication.
As you review the handbook, should you have any questions or feedback, please feel
free to call or email. A strong partnership between school and home helps children
succeed.

Teachers and staff at Quashnet School strive to create a safe, supportive, and challenging
academic environment for all students. The faculty, staff, and students all practice the
Falcon Five — Be Safe, Be Responsible, Be Respectful, Be Ready, and always Be Caring.
We look forward to making this the best school year ever!

Respectfully,

Mrs. O’Brien and Mrs. Avtges



Quashnet School
Student Hours

Full Day 8:00 AM- 2:45PM
Half Day 8:00 AM - 11:30 AM

For Delayed Opening and Cancellation

Radioc WBZ-1030AM, WCIB-102 FM, WPXY-98FM, WQRC-99.9 FM
TV Channels 4(CBS), 5(ABC), 7(NBC), and Fox 25

1 Hour Delay 9:00 AM - 2:45 PM

90 Minute Delay 9:30 AM -2:45 PM

2 Hour Delay 10:00 AM - 2:45 PM

Table of CONTENTS

GENERAL INFORMATION........cccoveviiiiiininns 1
MISCELLANEOUS........ociiiiiiieeeenee, 2
CODE OF CONDUCT.......ciciiiiiiiniiniiiieiinnn 13
TRANSPORTATION. ..ot 18
HEALTH. ..ot 19
ACADEMICS. ... 23
STATE AND FEDERAL LAWS............ooivenen 29
...................................................... 47



Quashnet School Administration

MaryKate O’Brien, Principal x4186
Cheryl Maclintire, Executive Administrative Assistant x4188

Suzanne Avtges, Assistant Principal x4187
Elinor Pagano, Administrative Assistant x4189

Central Office Administration

Patricia M. DeBoer, Interim Superintendent of Schools x 4222
Gail Hannan, Executive Administrative Assistant x 4216

Paul Funk, Business Administrator x 4218

Michele N. Brady, Director of Special Education x 1505
Linda Burke, Executive Administrative Assistant x 1504

Gustav Stickley, Director of Food Services x 4190

Mashpee School Committee

Don Myers, Chairperson
George Schmidt, Vice Chairperson
Christopher Santos, Secretary
Geoffrey Gorman
Scott McGee



20M6-2017 MASHPEE PUBLIC 3CHOOIS CALENDAR  bew 1A/2518 (8L 40/18)

fataXimh Gols LGUST '74 SEPTEABER “14
1—::::’;‘ AR IREEL AR ARAR]
Tom i ABNT 1]2|3]4]|5]s
Tom Dnde
g:gmnﬂ’ FTigj?|w@gnjz|n
L}
Jomz wliswfiz] ||
Bopent Carde bt (2 {2223 124 [ 25 T2 [ 2]
::m B0
Vo 2 AT0VY
A-Teocher profesional doy
OCIOBER "6 &
[ sim(Tlwim|ris [ slm|t{w m|rfs
1 1{2|a({4}s]
o 2 45|86 )| 7|8 §]7 7| 2
lm,mrmm AL NPE2]13| 4115 4] I15 Il. 7 'Ill
N IEAMN CIEIEREY ] B ] 24
123 3425026 (27 {28 |29 FHEIEIED
N
DECEMBER "14 A
T+ Ecaty release Cacmb & s(mjviwim|re|s slmlr|wimjels
{canies 5 212 1 {45147
2420 Vacakarrno scchod ?|0 glrji10]M{12]13] 14
Sy rdeose- ol schonic %17 15 TR EIE
-4 K n|n|uls|lu]jz|a
n FEAEE
FEBRUARY '17 MARCH ‘17
glajr(wimir]s gt m|v|wimfir|s
S-Enxly releaze- oll schooks 1]2]3]4 12734
20-24 Vocakon- no school 5 T|8|¥ N 5lajl7]aj?mn
(12|13 ) s 15| 16{17] 18 12]13[4]18 1]
o [a ]2 |22fi2a [ 25 (]2 |2|23)2¢]28
| Z|® % |||
APRIL 17 MAY 17
(s [m]v|wim[r]|s s(m[v|wimfr(s
1 2|3|4]sls
"_zlvrdme-d:nd: 2 4| s5lsl7le 7 | 8 w11 12] 3]
(2 Jwjit|2llie)is wlis|is|w|w]rr|
1%} i Al |2 D|M|B|B2Z
nlu|x(ujzim 2 nlFiwn|n
20
JUNE “17 JULY *17
Sv&llfrdmddlxtw s | M wimirFl s s mlriwimliels
112123 3
dhay of schonl for shudenizfwith
no snow days) 4 [ ARARE AR RN 2|lal4|s|sfr]o
Z-Tenkafive last doy with 5 | 1z] s as]sefaz ?lwfu]r2jizfulis
it AN,
e ol o wlw 'z n|lanlalx wlizlww|20in|22
7ok = B|2#|Ss|B|27]|B| 2
M EAEIE)E Y

2-Vocohon- no schod
1601 Gng, Je. Day- no schoadl

Heoly relece-cil schook
B-Mermorial Day- ne sohoal

aamed G %L
P um Ocl e e 18
TP auren hibwy W 4% s hilay 19
Vmm Bl

ot s W 10V 2 farn Jum 27
Flourm Apil W 4 bun 70
gt Cupde

s Marw (T 2ty ub 3
Feam Apel 1 8® e maled heae




General Information

Mashpee Public Schools Vision

Every student, every day, is safe, respected, and ensured to achieve academic excellence in a
personalized learning environment that includes quality teaching, small class sizes and the use of
technology.

Mashpee Public Schools Mission Statement

The Mashpee Public Schools ensures a comprehensive program of academic rigor, scope and depth to
prepare all students to be college and career ready and to value service to others.

Mashpee Public Schools Non-Negotiables

I. We value ALL students.

2. Every decision we make is data-driven to improve student learning and achievement in a system of
rigor and relevance.

3. Our classroom instruction and interventions are informed by data-based problem solving.

4, Our district academic and behavioral protocols are implemented with fidelity.

5. Our professional learning and collaboration improve educator practice by focusing on curriculum
and instruction that are implemented with fidelity.

6. We establish and sustain partnerships to ensure that ALL students are college and career ready,

MULTI-TIERED SYSTEM OF SUPPORTS

The Mashpee School Committee has endorsed the use of a Multi-Tiered System of Supports (MTSS)
which is an evidence-based model of schooling that uses data-based problem-solving to integrate
academic and behavioral instruction and intervention. The integrated instruction and intervention is
delivered to students in varying intensities (multiple tiers) based on student need. "Need-driven"
decision-making seeks to ensure that district resources reach the appropriate students (schools) at the
appropriate levels to accelerate the performance of ALL students to achieve and/or exceed proficiency.
The academic and non-academic core components of MTSS are:

high-quality core curriculum and instruction implemented with fidelity

research-based academic interventions and assessment practices

research-based behavioral interventions and supports

universal screening and progress-monitoring

collaboration and communication between educators and parents



Vision of the Quashnet School

Our vision is for every student to reach his/her full potential in a respect-filled, safe, and
positive learning environment characterized by high expectations, quality instruction,
continuous improvement, and civic responsibility.

Mission of the Quashnet School

In partnership with parents, families, and community, our mission is to promote
academic excellence and character development while supporting and celebrating all
students as they strive towards college and career readiness.

Quashnet School Core Values

The Core Values of the Quashnet School are based on the Falcon Five, our positive
intervention system.

Be Respectful
Be Responsible
Be Ready

Be Safe

Be Caring

i, I

_ " READY

RESPONSIBLE
CARING

' BEreseectru |




Quashnet School Faculty/Staff

Grade 4 Teachers

Grade 3 Teachers

Theresa Arsenault

Brenna Forsberg
Rayna Gorman
Alexandra Kechane

Sherry Broderick
Andrea Fullam
Bretton Keohane Michael Loyko
Gretchen Phillips , i Stephanie Manning
Susan Schreiner Y Lucinda McKay
Mary Stickley s c o o L Colleen Stroshine
Special Subject Teacher Grade 6 Teachers

Grade 5 Teachers

Sandra Alberico
John Bedard
Coleen Blount
Mairead Mayen
Emily Pimental
Sarah Weston

Ann Giuggio - STEM
Kris Hill -Music
Curt Morris -PE
Luaren Richards — Art
Tim Rumberger-World Language
Lindsey Sherman — Music
TBA — Library/Media

Sean O’Connor -Enrichment
Kim Pulsford - Title 1

Elizabeth Babich
Jen Baccaro
Robin Geggatt
Heather Johnson
Katherine McBrien
TBA
TBA

Para-Professional Educators

Special Education Teachers

Karen Camp
Amy Campbell
Ann Colantuono
Alysha Dunnigan

Dan Hayward

Diana Littleton
Marilyn Murray
Jackie Rastallis

QS Counseling Department

Greta McCue, Guidance
Margaret Morrison, Counselor
Sean Withington, Counselor

School Psychelogist

Christine Brown

Candace Aselton
Lisa Elichault
Jann Ellen Everson
Christine Fitzpatrick
Gail Girouard
Bonnie Gowdy
Shelly Inglis
Maura Manning
Deb McDonald
Maureen Paxton
Kim Shaughnessy

Recess Monitors

School Nurse

Jen Moses, Nurse
Jane Emery, Admin. Assistant

Main Office

MaryKate O’Brien
Suzanne Avtges
Cheryl Maclntire

Elinor Pagano

Darliene Phelan
Sally Paolini
Kathy Puchol

TBA




ATTENDANCE

This information is provided to help you better understand the importance of regular attendance and what to do
when there needs to be a later arrival or early dismissal. Please note that perfect attendance is celebrated and
recognized for each term. To receive this recognition, a student must have no absences, no tardies, and
no dismissals prior to 11:30 AM.

School Hours
e  School Opens: 8:00 AM
e  Student Dismissal: 2:45 PM
e  Early Release Day Dismissal: 11:30 AM

Attendance

The Mashpee School Committee believes that successful achievement of its mission relies heavily on daily
attendance. The Commitiee sees a correlation between attendance and achievement and finds that daily
attendance is a function of school, student, and family factors. Massachusetts General Laws {Ch. 76, Sec. 2)
require full-time attendance of all students under the age of 16 throughout the school year and limits absences
from school for any reason to not more than seven days in any six-month period of time. Excessive unexcused
absence or tardiness that affect a child’s progress at school may result in legal action in the form of charges of
Child Abuse and Neglect (51A) filed through the Department of Children and Families (DCF) or a Child Requiring
Assistance (CRA) Petition filed through the Falmouth District Court.

When a student's total absences reach 6 days in a 45-day period, a letter will be sent home requesting a
parent/student/school conference to address the attendance issue. If attendance does not improve following this
communication and meeting, we will work with the Bamstable County District Attomey’s Office and participate in
their “Keep Them Coming" program. This program begins with a roundtable meeting and offers services and
suggestions as a means to improve your child’s attendance. If none of these strategies work, the school will then
proceed in filing a CRA (Child Requiring Assistance) Petition with the Falmouth District Court and Juvenile
Probation. (This is the old CHINS--Child in Need of Services Law—now renamed CRA). We may also look to a
diversion or Pre-CRA program or meeting.

Regular and timely attendance is necessary for maximum learning success. Therefore, it is not only the
responsibility of the school but also in the best interest of each student and his/her parents or guardians fo
maintain regular attendance. A student may be excused temporarily from school attendance bereavement, for
observance of religious holidays, and for special situations to be reviewed by the principal.

If your child is going to be absent from school, please call the school at 508-538-1550 x4155 by 8:15 AM. Upon
returning to school, your child must bring a written note signed by a parent or guardian stating the date, duration,
and reason for the absence. The note is o be given to hisfher teacher. If your child is absent for three (3)
consecutive days, the school nurse will call to inquire about your child. In cases of chronic or irregular absence,
reportedly due to illness, the Principal may request a physician’s statement certifying that the prolonged absence is
justified. According to School Committee policy, any child absent for five or more consecutive days must submit a
physician’s note to the office upon return to school.

If your child is to be absent for two or more days due to illness and you would like his/her homework to be sent
home, please contact the school secretary by 10:00 a.m. You may pick up homework at the end of the school day.

If your child becomes ill at school, we will make every effort to contact you using contact information in our Power
School database. (See page 18)

Students who do not attend school the full day for any reason, including those of health, will not be
allowed to participate in or attend any school activities on that day.

Special situations will be handled individually by the classroom teacher, Guidance Counselor, or Principal.



ATTENDANCE—continued

TELEPHONE CALLS INFORMING THE SCHOOL OF CHANGES TO THE DISMISSAL PLANS
FOR YOUR CHILD MUST BE RECEIVED BY OFFICE STAFF PRIOR TO 1:45 P.M.

Late Arrivals and Early Departures

Given the importance of having the children here for the entire school day, we hope that the occurrence of late
amivals and early departures will be reserved for emergencies. If these emergencies arise, please follow the
practices described below:

» |f your child arrives to class after 8:15 a.m. he/she will be marked tardy.

» [f your child arrives to school after 8:15 AM they must be escorted into the main office by a
parent/guardian.

o If your child is to be dismissed early from school hefshe must bring a dated note from you. The time and
reasan for dismissal must be stated on this note which should be presented to the classroom teacher at the
start of the school day. Notes are required for both early dismissals and for students not riding the bus on a
given day. Do not go directly to the classroom; your child will be dismissed directly to you or your designee
from the main office. Note: A dismissal prior to 11:30 AM will be recorded as an absence.

» [f parents/guardians have forgotten to write a note, they are asked to phone the school at least 60 minutes
before dismissal to allow office personnel the time to relay the message to the classroom.

Cancellation/Emergency Closing

If, after students have already arrived at school, a decision is made to send students home early due to an
emergency or other necessary situation, parents/guardians will be notified through our “School
Messenger” computerized notification system. Our Student Personal Data/Emergency Information form
requests the telephone numbers by which you wish to be notified through this computerized system.
Parent/guardian phones numbers and emergency contact information should be updated after any
changes with the main office to ensure you receive this notification.

During the year it may be necessary to cancel school or delay the opening of school for 2 hours. Local radio
stations (WQRC, WCIB, WPXY, and WBZ) and television stations (Channels 4, 5, 7, and FOX 25) will broadcast
no school or delayed opening reports beginning after 5:30 a.m. and at regular intervals thereafter. If it is necessary
to delay the opening of school by two hours, the school start time will be 10:15 a.m. If a two-hour delay is changed
to a cancellation, the decision will be made by 8:00 a.m. Please do not call the Police or Fire Department for
No-School Information.

Family Vacations

The School Committee believes that school attendance is critical to student achievement. As a result, we strongly
discourage the taking of family vacations when school is in session. We believe this to be detrimental o your
child’s progress. In situations where a vacation must be taken when school is in session, we ask that the school
principal be notified. Our experience has shown that providing assignments to be done during a vacation is not
productive. Such schoolwork undermines the quality of the vacation and is generally not a productive educational
exercise. For this reason, we do not require teachers to design any out-of-school activities for students while on a
during-school family vacation. No work will be provided to students to take with them on their during-school family
vacation if the teacher has not already taught the related lesson to the whole class. There will be no re-teaching of
missed lessons. Teachers will not stay after school or work with a student at recess to catch him/er up due to
missed lessons while on a during-school family vacation. It is the parents’ responsibility to teach all missed
material to their child. Within ten school days of returning from the during-school family vacation, all missed



MISCELLANEOQOUS
Family Vacations—continued
assignments must be completed and any missed assessments must be taken by the student who had been
absent. There will be no retesting due to poor performance on an assessment. Students are held accountable to
make up any schoolwork missed when they return. Upon retuming from a family vacation, explanatory
instructional materials may be provided to parents in order to facilitate their teaching of the missed content to their
child. Teachers will not provide individual instruction of content missed due to a family vacation.

Change of Telephone Number or Residence

Parents are required to fully complete a Personal Data/Emergency Information form for each of their children at the
beginning of the school year. We must have a contact phone number(s). If, during the school year, a student's
address or telephone number is changed, parents/guardians must notify the school so that the student's records
may be kept up-to-date and so that the school's emergency information will be accurate.

Dress and Personal Appearance

The Mashpee Public Schools expect students to maintain an appearance that does not violate reasonable
standards and is conducive to cleanliness, safety, good health, and appropriate conduct. Clothing worn to school
should reflect a positive self-image and should not be disruptive or distracting to the educational process. The
principal or designee is the final authority on dress code violations.

1. The following is not permitted during the school day:

Wearing low-cut tops/dresses, spaghetti-strap tops/dresses

Having exposed undergarments, midsections, backs, cleavage, or deliberately bare shoulders
Wearing short shorts or short skirts/dresses {(mid-thigh measurement)

Wearing hats and hoods on the head

Wearing drooping or saggy pants

Wearing winter coats designed for the outside

Wearing clothing/accessories that express inappropriate language and images that are vulgar or
profane (or which might be interpreted as such) or that advocate racial, ethnic, or religious prejudice,
gang affiliation, violence, or the use of tobacco, drugs, or alcohol.

h. Wearing pajamas or pajama-like clothing

i.  Wearing sungiasses

j.  Bare feet—Appropriate footwear should be worn with recess and physical education in mind.

-

2. Leggings/Jeggings may be worn under dresses, skirts, sweaters, or shorts that conform to the dress code.
3. Appropriate clothing must be worn during cold weather in order to participate in outdoor recess.

From time to time, special days, such as Pajama Day or Spirit Day, may be held.

The administration reserves the right, if necessary, to add other items to this list, especially any and all
items which negatively affect the safety and security of our students and staff.

Field Trips

Field trips form an important part of the educational plans for the students at Mashpee Public Schools. Such trips
are planned with the utmost care and parent/guardian help is sought in assuring safety at all times. Teachers insist
upon good conduct and do everything they can to make the journey one of many worthwhile leaming experiences.

Itis expected that all school regulations will be adhered to on a trip that extends outside of, but is sponsored by,

the school.
9



MISCELLANEOUS—continued
Field Trips—continued
It sometimes develops that in spite of every precaution, accidents occur. In such event, the teacher in charge and
the parents/guardians serving as chaperones can be depended upon to use good judgment about getting
immediate and proper care for the student.

Since such trips have become a common practice in the educational program of our community, it is important that
the parent/guardian understand that responsibility in case an accident occurs, is that of the parent/guardian. No
one can assume any financial responsibility. Neither town office, the school administration, the teaching staff, nor
parents/guardians assisting them may be liable in case of injuries or unforeseen accidents.

When there is an opportunity for a field trip, you will be asked to sign a permission form and return it to the teacher
prior to the trip. If the permission form is not returned, the student will not be allowed to participate in the
field trip. NO phone permission is accepted. Field trips extend student learning and experiences. Itis hoped
that alt students will benefit from these efforts.

Fire Drills
When the fire alarm sounds, we require every adult and student in the school to respond.

Teachers are to:

Close all doors and windows in their room.

Close doors and windows in adjacent rooms, if necessary.

Close corridor doors if last teacher through.

Check lavatories in their areas.

Accompany their students to an area a safe distance from the school building and immediately check
attendance using a class roster.

Hold up a red card if a student is missing; hold up a green card if all students are present.
Await announcement to retum to classes.

Students are to:

v' Stop all talking and follow all directions of the supervising adult.

v" Close all classroom windows and doors while exiting (if possible).

v' Pass in single file and walk quickly and quietly to the designated exit.

v" Remain with their classroom teachers during the entire fire drill unless otherwise instructed.

'NENENENRY

v
v

Except for administrative and custodial staff, the building should be cleared and secured as soon as possible.
Routine fire drills are held throughout the year.

Code Red Drills

When a “code red” is announced, we require every adult and student in the school to respond. All adults and
students remain in the school building. All interior and exterior doors are to remain closed and locked at all times.
Routine “Code Req” drills are held throughout the school year.

Teachers are to:

Direct students to a designated area in the classroom.

Cover glass panel in classroom door to hallway.

Close all windows.

Turn off lights and all classroom technology.

Supervise students.

Avoid use of the school telephone system.

Await announcement that “code red” is over.

Students are to:
v" Stop all talking and follow all directions of the supervising adult
v" Quickly and quietly move to designated area in the classroom.
v Remain in designated area until “code red"” is over.
v' Maintain silence until the announcement is heard that “code red” is over.

10

ASENENENENENEN



MISCELLANEOUS—continued
Visitors

Upon entering the school, a visitor must STOP AT THE MAIN OFFICE FIRST. Parents or guardians are invited to
visit the school at any time as long as it does not interfere with the normal school or class routine. Please contact
the Principal or your child's teacher to make arrangements prior to your planned visit.

» The increased need for school security mandates a policy of all visitors to the school to first report fo the Main
Office and to sign a visitors' book located on the counter upon arrival and departure. Additionally, all guests
will be required to wear badges identifying them as authorized visitors to the school.

» \isitors wishing to observe a specific class must make arrangements with the Principal and the teacher at
least a day before the visit.

o Students may not bring friends to school since the school cannot assume responsibility for the friends.

e When a parent/guardian drops off school-related items, the items must be left at the Main Office and must be
clearly labeled with the child's name and the teacher’s name.

Cafeteria

Breakfast and hot and cold lunch programs are offered daily. The programs are set up to provide every student
with a nutritionally balanced meal during regularly scheduled eating periods. Menus are published monthly so that
students may plan their daily breakfast and lunch choices. Participation in the breakfast and lunch programs is
encouraged.

If the student chooses to go to breakfast, it must be done immediately upon arival fo school.

The government-sponsored free and reduced breakfast and lunch is operating in Mashpee. Application forms will
be made available in the fall. Questions about this program should be directed to the Food Service Director
Gustav Stickley whose office is located at the Quashnet School. (Tel. 508-539-1550, Ext. 4190)

Parents are encouraged to pay in advance for breakfast/lunch on a weekly basis. If paying by check, it should be
made payable to “Town of Mashpee School Lunch." We encourage all parents to pay for their student's school
meals online. Visit www.mylunchmoney.com and follow the prompts to enroll and monitor your student's account.
If a student forgets his/her breakfast/lunch money, he/she may charge the meal, but the charge is expected to be
paid to the kitchen supervisor upon arrival at school the following day. No child will be allowed to charge again
until the current charge is paid.

Lost and Found

Please try to have your child's coat, hat, backpack, and other belongings marked with histher name so that lost
items may be returned fo your child easily. Students who find articles not belonging to them or who are missing
items should report it immediately to their teacher, and check in the Main Office.

The school cannot be responsible for replacing lost or stolen articles. Itis strongly recommended that all valuable
items be kept at home. The lost and found ariicles are cleared after each term.

Passes--Student

Students must have authorization to be out of a ctassroom when class is in session. This permission is given
through the use of a pass that is issued by the teacher permitting the student to be away from class. There are
specific passes for visiting the health office, the guidance suite, the main office, or another classroom. A student
found without a pass is subject to disciplinary action. Each classroom maintains a sign-out book for bathroom
use—a pass is not needed. When late for class, a student must obtain a pass from the previous teacher or
supervisor. A pupil arriving late to school must obtain an office pass for admission. Students are not to visit the
main office, the guidance suite, or the health office (except in case of an emergency) without first obtaining
permission from a staff member.

11



School-Issued Books

Books which are issued to students are the property of the Mashpee School Department. Please cover textbooks
to keep them in good condition. A student who loses or ruins a book will have to pay the replacement cost of the
book.

Toys, etc.

Toys, games, stuffed animals, music-playing electronic devices, electronic games, skateboards, sports equipment,
elc., are not necessary components in our educational program and may not be used in school unless with specific
prior approval of the teacher or administration. We strongly recommend that these items be left at home. The
Quashnet School is not responsible for the loss of or damage to such personal possessions.

Quashnet School P.T.0.

The Quashnet School Parent-Teacher Organization (P.7.0.) exists to enhance the educational experience of the
students and fo provide a forum for open communication between school and home. Evening meetings are held
periodically during the year. All parents are encouraged to join and take an active role in our P.T.0.

School Insurance

As a service to parents/guardians, a voluntary Student Accident Insurance program is offered. Itis available at the
lowest possible premium. Accidents and injuries do happen, and we encourage parents/guardians to think
seriously about this service. Enroliment forms will be distributed by the homeroom teacher soon after the opening
day of school.

Notices Home

To keep you informed about what is going on at the school, periodic notices from the school Principal, your child's
teachers, or the parent organization will be sent home along with your child’s work or via email. It is recommended
that you check with your child and on the district's website (www.mashpee k12 .ma.us) to ensure that you are
receiving this information. Following the Quashnet School Blog on a weekly basis is an excellent way to stay
informed. (http://qgsmashpee.blogspot.com/)

Telephone Use/Messages to a Student

If you need fo leave a message for your child, please contact the school secretary prior to noontime to ensure
delivery of your message. Please do not send text messages to your child’s cell phone during the school
day. A student is not permitted to use his/her cell phone during the school day, unless directed to do so
by histher teacher. The student’s cell phone must remain turned off during school hours. Each classroom
is equipped with a telephone that is available to the children for emergencies only. A child's use of the classroom
telephone requires the permission of the classroom teacher. (See also the “Student Code of Conduct” section of
this handbook.)

Residency/Transfers

All children of school age who reside in the Town of Mashpee will be entitled to attend the Mashpee Public
Schooals, as will certain children who do not reside in the town but are admitted under School Committee poficies
related to nonresident students by specific action of the School Committee. Every student seeking admission to
school for the first time must present a birth certificate or equivalent proof of age acceptable to the Principal and
proof of vaccination and immunizations as required by the state and the School Committee. Proof of residency
shall be required by the school administration which is authorized to investigate and verify residency for purposes
of school admissions.

Families leaving the community or school district shouid notify the school secretary at least three days before
leaving in order to complete the necessary forms, including a release form prior to the release of any student
records. At that time, the parent/guardian will receive a student transfer form that the new community will require
before admitting your child. With the exception of school choice students as voted by the School Committee, a
pupil must attend school in the town of which he or she is a resident  Official documentation for legal guardianship
is required when a student does not reside with a parent.

12



National Events

Please understand that on the day of the event students will not receive any information from the school. We will
not use Intemet or television that confronts students with such disastrous events as they are taking place or in the
immediate aftermath. Schools will work to assist parents with information about how to help students respond.

STUDENT CODE OF CONDUCT

School Behavior

We believe that all children have the right to a safe, comfortable school environment. Although Quashnet School
students are well-behaved and have a high regard for the safety and consideration of each other, state regulations
require that we formally address behavior which can cause disruption to the school environment, as well as the
consequences of that behavior. The following code of behavior has been established to assist students, teachers,
parents and administrators o promote pattemns of behavior which enhance an orderly leaming community within
our schools. This code classifies unacceptable behavior into three levels, based on the degree to which it disrupts
students and the learning environment. Because it is neither easy nor helpful to list all unacceptable behaviors and
the appropriate reaction to each, examples of behavior in each level are provided. These examples are not
exhaustive but illustrative.

In cases where suspension or expulsion from school is determined to be the response to the misbehavior, all rights
to due process hearings will be offered. A detailed description of these due process rights follows this statement of
school behavior. Additional copies can be obtained from the Principal. Administrators will work to preserve the
safety and well-being of all students.

Misbehaviors—LEVEL 1

Level 1 misbehaviors are those which interfere with the orderly learning environment of the school, classroom, and
common areas. Students leamn through their mistakes. To this extent, responses to the daily misbehaviors which
occur in school should be instructive and positive, teaching children what is expected and how they should behave.
Examples: Listed below are the types of misbehavior that are included in Level 1. The list is not exhaustive.

a. Repeated tardiness without a note

b. Failure to prepare for class

¢. Running in the hallways

d. Disturbing the work or play of others

e. Mistreating school property

f. Use of personal cell phone or any unauthorized electronic device during school hours
g. Noncompliant behavior

h. Failure to be in a scheduled location

i. Inappropriate behavior in a bathroom

j. First dress code violation

Disciplinary Actions—LEVEL 1

The disciplining of students for misbehavior at Level 1 is dependent upon the severity and frequency of the specific
misbehavior. The disciplinary actions at Level 1 may be administered by a teacher or by an administrator. Some
examples are:

a. Discussion of misbehavior with the child

13



STUDENT CODE OF CONDUCT—continued

Disciplinary Actions—LEVEL 1 (continued)

b. Verbal reprimand

¢. Reinforcement of altemative positive behavior

d. Denial of privileges

e. Parent contact

f. First dress code violation—The Principal or Assistant Principal will meet with the student to confirm
the violation; the student’s parent will be notified. If necessary, appropriate clothing will be lent to
the student for the balance of the school day.

Misbehaviors—LEVEL 2

Level 2 misbehaviors are thase which seriously interfere with the orderly environment of the school and are
potentially dangerous to the safety and well-being of the students and staff. Examples: Listed below are the types
of misbehavior that are included in Level 2. The list is not exhaustive.

a. Repeated instance of Level 1 misbehavior which has not been modified by intervention

b. Misbehavior which is dangerous to self or other students (such as shoving, pushing, hitting)

c. Intentionally damaging school or personal property

d. Stealing

e. Selling unauthorized merchandise

f. Cheating

g. Failure to attend class

h. Use of profanity

i. Derogatory reference to another person's race, gender, religion, physical condition, handicap, ethnic
origin, or sexual orientation.

j. Disrespectful/ threatening language or behavior toward an adult

k. Leaving school grounds without permission

. Bullying/Teasing

m. Taking another student’s photo or staff member’s photo without histher knowledge

n. Second dress code violation

Disciplinary Actions—LEVEL 2

The disciplining of students for misbehavior at Level 2 is dependent upon the severity and frequency of the specific
misbehavior. The disciplinary actions at Level 2 are usually administered by an administrator, and include the
notification of parents. Some examples are:

After-school detention

In-school suspension, if available in the school

Parent conference

. Cell phone repeat offense—Parent is required to pick up the phone from the school administrator
. Referral to Child Study Team

Implementation of extensive behavior management plan

Suspension from one to five days, depending on the severity of the behavior
{Reference Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 71, Section 37H %)
hitps:/imaleqislature.qov/L aws/GeneralL aws/Partl/TitleX|l/Chapter7 1/Section37H3~4 (See also pages 35 and 36)

h. Second dress code violation—-The Principal or Assistant Principal will meet with the student to
confirm the violation; the student's parent will be called to bring in acceptable clothing, or the child
will be sent home fo change and retumn to school as soon as possible on the same day; the student
will receive an after-school detention.

Misbehaviors—LEVEL 3
Level 3 misbehaviors are considered the most serious violations to the school behavior code. These mishehaviors
endanger the immediate health, safety and personal well-being of the students and adults who attend the
Quashnet School. They represent a direct threat to the orderly operation of the school environment.

14

@~0ooop




STUDENT CODE OF CONDUCT—continued
Misbehaviors—LEVEL 3--continued

Some situations which include illegal activity may result in contact with the Mashpee Police after parental
involvement. Other situations will require immediate contact with the Mashpee Police.* Examples: Listed below
are the types of misbehavior that are included in Level 3. The list is not exhaustive.

a. Repeated or serious instances of Level 2 misbehavior which have not been modified by intervention
*b. Use, possession, or sale of tobacco
*c. Use or possession of alcohol, or illegal substances in school, on school property or at a school
function
*d. Setting fires
*e. Possession or use of weapons
f. Intentionally causing physical harm to others
9. Discriminatory or prejudicial activities or actions toward another person or group involving race,
gender, religion, physical condition, handicap, ethnic origin, or sexual orientation.
h. Bullying repeated or serious
i. Repeatedly leaving the school grounds without permission
j. Physical assault of anather student or of a staff member
k. Third dress code violation

Disciplinary Actions—LEVEL 3

Misbehavior at Level 3 will involve suspension from school. The length of the suspension will depend upon
the severity and frequency of the specific misbehavior. (Reference Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 71,
Section 37H %): https:/imalegislature.gov/Laws/GeneralLaws/Partl/TitleX[l/Chapter7 1/Section37H3~4 (See also
pages 35 and 36)

a. Third dress code violation—The Principal or Assistant Principal will meet with the student o confirm
the violation; the student's parent will be called to bring in acceptable clothing, or the child will be sent
home to change and return to school as soon as possible on the same day; the student will receive an
in-school suspension; the student's parent will be required to attend a conference at school.

b. Suspension from school for one to five days
This response will accompany the first incidence of Level 3 misbehavior or Level 2 behavior of
significant severity. The Principal or Assistant Principal, following formal due process procedure,
can issue a suspension.

c. Suspension from school for five to ten days
This response will accompany the repeated incidence of Level 3 mishehavior or a severe
expression of this misbehavior. A suspension of this magnitude will be issued with the
involvement of the Superintendent.

d. Expulsion
Repeated incidents of Level 3 behavior can result in a child being expelled from the Mashpee
Schools. If this occurs, the child and histher family will be entitled to all the hearings and appeals
through the School Committee. It is anticipated that this course of action will rarely, if ever, occur.

Discipline of Students with Disabilities
State and federal law provide additional procedurai protections for some students who are suspended from school
for more than ten days in a school year. Students who are entitled to additional procedural protections are:
 Students with disabilities as defined under state and federal special education laws (34CFR 300.530)
» Students who have not yet been determined to be eligible for special education services, but who are in
the process of identification for eligibility (34CFR 300.534)
¢ Students who are protected under Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act

15



STUDENT CODE OF CONDUCT—continued

Discipline of Students with Disabilities—continued
These students are entitled to a ‘manifestation determination” meeting, where parents/guardians and school
personnel determine whether the conduct which might result in suspension is conduct which:

» is caused by and directly related to the student's disability, or

e s caused by a failure to implement the student's IEP.,

Altemate services must be provided to all special education students after ten days of suspension.

Harassment
Harassment is defined as unwelcome, harmful behavior towards another person because the behavior is
degrading, annoying, bothersome, or physically and/or emotionally injurious.

Anyone who feels hefshe is a target of harassment should immediately bring the matter to the attention of a staff
member.

The Mashpee Public Schools are committed to providing equal education and employment opportunities for all
students, employees and applicants, parents and members of the school community, including those people who
are contracted to perform work for the Mashpee Schools, without unlawful regard to race, color, religion, gender,
national origin, age, sexual orientation, or disability. The members of the school community include the School
Committee, a, faculty, staff, students, and volunteers working in the schools, while they work and study subject to
school administrators and their designees. The Mashpee Public Schools are also committed to maintaining a
school and work environment free of harassment based on race, color, religion, national origin, age, gender, sexual
orientation, or disability. The Mashpee Public Schools expect all students, employees and other members of the
school community to conduct themselves in an appropriate and professional manner with respect and concern for
their colleagues and students. Harassment on the basis of color, national origin, religion, age, gender, sexual
orientation or disability in any form will not be tolerated.

Harassment is a violation of an individual's rights to personal dignity. It may exist whenever inappropriate conduct
relating to or involved with one or more of an individual's characteristics or qualities exists. Harassment may
include, but is not limited to: verbal and/or written remarks, symbols, caricatures, physical contact, impediment of
movement, gestures, and innuendo. The important point is that a target of harassment feels uncomfortable,
intimidated, or physically or emotionally hurt as a resuit of someone else’s behavior, regardless of intent.

Sexual harassment is a special type of harassment. It consists of unwelcome physical and verbal or other overt
sexual advances, requests for sexual favors and other verbal and/or physical conduct of a sexual nature when
such conduct unreasonably interferes with school or work performance or creates an intimidating, hostile, or
offensive educational or work environment. Sexual harassment is a violation of an individual's right to privacy and
personal dignity. It may exist whenever inappropriate conduct relating to or involved with sex offends or shocks
someone and the offense taken is reasonable under all the circumstances. Sexual harassment may include, but is
not limited to:

a. Continuing to express sexual interest after being informed that the interest is unwelcome.

b. Assault, inappropriate touching, intentionally impeding movement, continuing comments, gestures, or

written communication of a suggestive or derogatory nature involving or because of sex.
¢. Leering or voyeurism.
d. Displaying lewd or sexually explicit photographs or other materials.

Under certain circumstances, sexual harassment may constitute child abuse under Massachusetts G.L.C. 119
Section 51A. Mashpee Public Schools shall comply with Massachusetts law in reporting suspected cases of child
abuse. Any attempt by an employee or a student to retaliate against a person who makes or provides information
regarding a claim of harassment is also strictly prohibited. Specific procedures for the reporting and investigation
of incidents of any form of harassment shall be followed at the individual school level. Any violation of this policy
should be documented in writing and brought to the attention of a building administrator and the Superintendent of

16



STUDENT CODE OF CONDUCT—continued
Harassment—continued
Schools. An investigation will be conducted in a timely fashion, followed by whatever disciplinary action is deemed
appropriate in accordance with established procedures in the Faculty and student handbooks. The severity of
disciplinary action will be based upon the circumstance of the infraction. Any employee, student or member of the
school community found to be guilty of harassment shall be subject to sanctions including, but not limited to:
waming, evaluation of the harasser, suspension or expulsion, and possible police/court involvement, or termination
of employment, subject to applicable procedural requirements.

Anti-Bullying Policy for Students

Bullying, harassment, and intimidation have a negative impact on the school climate and can be major
distractions from learning. Bullying can create unnecessary anxiety that affects the ability or desire of a student to
attend schoal, leam in schaol, travel on the school bus, feel safe in school areas such as the playground or
cafetenia, or participate in special or extracurricular activities. The failure to address bullying activities also gives
other students the message that it is permissible to engage in negative behaviors. Bullying is defined as such acts
that a reasonable person should know would have the effect of harming a student or damaging a student’s
property, or placing a student in reasonable fear of such harm; or acts that have the effect of harassing,
intimidating, or demeaning a student in a manner that causes significant disruption to the student's school
experience.

Bullying can take many forms and occur in many settings. Bullying conduct may occur on a single occasion or
repeatedly over time. Bullying typically involves repeated acts by a student intended to exert unwarranted control
over another student or students. These negative acts may be direct physical or verbal actions or may be indirect
actions such as gossip and social alienation. Examples of bullying may include but are not limited to: physical or
psychological intimidation; threats that may be stated or implied; assaults that may be verbal or physical, teasing or
insults; and attacks on student property. The Quashnet School will endeavor to maintain a learning environment
free of bullying. Bullying behavior by a student is prohibited and will be considered unacceptable behavior within
the meaning of the behavior codes: School Behavior for Pupils and Bus Procedures and Regulations for Pupils. A
student who commits bullying behavior may be disciplined in accordance with these codes. Bullying that occurs at
school during school hours, on school-sponsored transportation, and at school-sponsored activities, events, and
trips may constitute a violation of the School Behavior code. Depending upon the circumstances, bullying behavior
may or may not be considered a violation of the Harassment Policy. Please visit
http://iwww.mashpee.k12.ma.us to access the District’s Bullying Prevention and Intervention Plan.

Threat Assessment

The primary purpose of a threat assessment is o prevent targeted violence. The threat assessment process is
centered upon analysis of the facts and evidence of behavior in a given situation. The appraisal of risk in a threat
assessment focuses on actions, communications, and specific circumstances that might suggest that an individual
intends to mount an attack and is planning or preparing for that event.

In a situation that becomes the focus of a threat assessment inquiry or investigation, appropriate authorities
gather information, evaluate facts, and make a determination as to whether a given student poses a threat of
violence to a target.

If an inquiry indicates that there is a risk of violence in a specific situation, authorities conducting the threat
assessment may collaborate with appropriate resources to develop and implement a plan to manage or reduce the
threat posed by the student in that situation.

Under the provisions of the 1993 Education Reform Act, any student/adult who is found on the school premises
or at school-sponsored events in possession of a dangerous weapon or a controlled substance will be suspended
or expelled from the school or school district by the school Principal. The expulsion provision also applies to any
student/adult who assaults a Principal, Assistant Principal, teacher, paraprofessional or other staff member on
school premises or at school-related or school-sponsored events.

17



TRANSPORTATION
Buses

Bus stops and routes are developed by the School Department in coordination with the bus contractors. All
students are fo get on and off at their own designated bus stop. Students will not be permitted to change buses
except on a permanent or emergency basis. A written note {or phone call) outlining the nature of the emergency
must be submitted to the school Principal. Students are not permitted to eat or drink while on the bus. All drinks
carried on the bus must be unopened and in spill-proof, non-glass containers.

Student Conduct on School Buses

The School Committee and its staff share with students and parents/guardians the responsibility for student safety
during transportation to and from school. The authority for enforcing School Committee requirements of student
conduct on buses will rest with the Principal.

To ensure the safety of all students who ride in busses it is expected that all students maintain appropriate
behavior. Where applicable, all misbehaviors listed in the Student Code of Conduct section of our parent/student
handbook also apply to the bus. Examples of unacceptable bus behavior are:

Distracting the bus driver while driving

Use of inappropriate language (oral or written) or gestures

Noncompliance with a driver's request

Voice volume that is too loud

Damaging/defacing bus interior or exterior

Out of seat while the bus is moving

Physical horseplay

Threatening behavior

(The list is not exhaustive.)

Parents/guardians of children whose behavior and misconduct on school busses endangers the health, safety, and
welfare of other riders will be notified that their children face the loss of transportation privileges in accordance with
regulations approved by the School Commitiee.

In the case of misconduct on a bus, the incident will be reported via a bus slip to the school Principal. The
Principal will promptly investigate the misconduct. Once confirmed, a copy of the bus slip containing the principal's
investigation notes and disciplinary action taken will be provided to the parentfguardian, as well as to the bus
company. When a student’s bus misconduct results in suspension of riding privileges, a meeting will be held with
the Principal, parent/guardian, bus confractor, and student. Parents will be given 24 hours notice prior to a
suspension of bus privileges for their child. Parents/guardians will be responsible for fransporting their child to and
from school when bus riding privileges have been suspended.

Confirmed Bus Misconduct #1: The student will be assigned to the front seat of the bus for one school week

(5 days).
Confirmed Bus Misconduct #2: The student will be suspended from riding the bus for one school week (5 days).
Confirmed Bus Misconduct #3: The student will be suspended from riding the bus for 20 school days (4 weeks).
Confirmed Bus Misconduct #4: The student will be suspended from riding the bus for 60 school days

(1 school term).

The above disciplinary measures are meant as a guide to students, parents/guardians and school administrators.
A student may be denied transportation by the Principal, when in her opinion the student's behavior jeopardizes
the safety of other students riding that bus.

N RLND—

Parents/guardians will be held financially responsible for any repair costs as the result of defacing or damaging
of the bus.

18



Students Driven to School/Students Picked up at the end of the School Day

1. Parents/guardians driving their child to school are to let the student off in the designated drop-off area in the
front of the building. Students being dropped off in the moming enter our building through our front main
entrance doors. There is no parking in the fire lane during the drop-off process. In most cases, the parent
does not need to get out of his/her vehicle.

2. Ifyour child arrives after 8:15 AM, he/she will be marked tardy. He/she must report to the school's
main office with a signed note from the parent/guardian.

3. No students are allowed to be dropped off at school prior to 8:00 AM unless enrolled in a before-school
program.

4. Parents/guardians picking up their child at the end of the school day must park in the front of the school
building and enter through the school’s main entrance in order to sign-out the student. School personnel must
be notified in advance that a student is being picked up by a parent/guardian. All students being picked up at
the end of the day report to the hallway next to the nurse’s office (via the back hallway) at dismissal (2:45 PM).
Reminder: There is no parking permitted in the fire lane.

HEALTH (School Nurse)

The Nurse is on duty during the entire school day. Students who feel ill during school hours must have
authorization to visit the Nurse's office.

Absence

When a child is absent due to iilness, it is the responsibility of the parent or guardian to telephone the main office
by 8:15 AM. The student will need to bring an absentee note upon retuming to school after an illness signed by a
parent or guardian. If a student is absent for 5 or more consecutive days a physician's note is required upon return
to school. See page 5 for additional information on absences.

Student Information Data Sheet

The emergency information data sheet must be updated throughout the school year with any changes in
employment, home phone number, home address, cell phone number or emergency contact persons {two local
individuals). Please notify the office immediately when a contact telephone number is changed to ensure the
school can contact you in the case of an emergency.

Dismissal for lliness

The Nurse will determine whether the student is not well enough to remain in school, and the parent/guardian will
be contacted. Please be aware, if we are unable to contact the parent/guardian, the emergency contact person
will be called and responsible for your child in the event of an injury or illness. In the event of an emergency, 911
will be called, you will be notified and your child may be transported to the nearest hospital.

Immunization

Itis the parent/guardian’s responsibility to provide immunization information at the time of registering a child in
school and subsequent boosters as they are given. Completed series of the following immunizations are required
of Massachusetts Public School students {Chapter 76, Section 15); Diphtheria, Pertussis, Tetanus (DPT); Polio
(OPV); Measles, Mumps, Rubella (MMR); Hepatitis B series; and

Varicella (or a physician certified reliable history of chicken pox disease). If immunization is not sufficient fo
conform with state law, the child may be excluded until such time as immunization is certified by a physician.
Please note: All medical/religious exemptions must be renewed yearly.

19



HEALTH (School Nurse}—continued
Physical Examinations

Physical exams are required, in compliance with Massachusetts state law for students in grades K, 4, 7, and 10.
All transfer students must have a physical examination within six months prior to transfer or six months thereafier.
Itis recommended a private physician or health care facility perform all physical examinations. Please note: A
physical examination is required annually for any students participating in interscholastic sports.

Injury
Every accidental injury in school or on the grounds, no matter how slight, should be reported immediately to the
teacher in charge and to the Nurse.

Physical Education Excuses

Students may be excused from physical education classes for medical reasons only. Students wishing to be
excused must bring a note, dated and signed from a parent/guardian.

Medical History/Needs

Parents/Guardians are required to notify the school nurse at the start of, or during the school year, if their child has
any medical conditions that may need monitoring during the school year. This includes food allergies, seizures,
diabetes, cardiac conditions, migraines, asthma, fractures, bee sting allergies, etc. Please also nofify the School
Nurse of any medications that are taken at home. Confidentiality will be maintained. It is vital that the school be
aware of medical conditions and/or medications to ensure the safety of your child.

Severe allergies should be brought io the attention of the School Nurse immediately.

Treatment

The school is not responsible for treatment. School policy does not permit school personnel to treat or to prescribe
treatment. Emergency care is limited to first aid: the immediate and temporary care given in case of accident or
sudden iliness to save life or prevent further injury. Should a severe emergency develop and we are unable to
reach a parent/guardian or emergency contact, we would notify the local rescue service.

Counseling

The School Nurse is a resource person who is available for health counseling. Students are encouraged to
discuss any health-related problems with the Nurse.

Pediculosis (Head Lice)

The Mashpee Public School District will adhere to the following protocol for the management of pediculosis (head
lice) based on the recommendations of the American Academy of Pediatrics, the Massachusetts Department of
Public Health, and the National Association of School Nurses. The management of pediculosis should not
significantly disrupt the educational process.

Children found with live head lice or children found with nits that have had no current treatment will be dismissed to
parents/guardians for treatment. Head lice are not associated with infectious disease; therefore, students will not
be excluded from school after the appropriate lice treatment.

The School Nurse will determine evidence of treatment prior to the child retumning o the classroom. The child may
be readmitted to school even if some nits are notes. Further monitoring of the child for signs of re-infestation by
the School Nurse is appropriate. Parents will receive education regarding the prevention, early detection, and
treatment of pediculosis.

20



Screening Programs

Tuberculosis (TB)

In accordance with the recommendation of the Division of Tuberculosis Prevention and Control of the
Massachusetts Department of Public Health, all new students who are coming from designated countries ouiside
of the U.S. (Africa, Asia except Japan, Central America, South America, Mexico, Eastern Europe, the Caribbean,
or the Middle East) and anyone who has recently traveled for greater than a month to a designated country outside
of the U.S. wilt be assessed for Tuberculosis (TB) risk and referred to a Massachusetts licensed health care
provider for further evaluation if any risk is identified. Students in need of a referral will not be cleared to start or
resume attendance at school until they are cleared by the school nurse.

Other Screenings

Hearing screenings are performed on all third graders; vision screenings are performed on all third, fourth, and fifth
graders. Height and weight screenings are performed only on fourth graders. Body/Mass Index (BMI} is
determined for all fourth graders. Postural screenings are performed annually on fifth and sixth grade students.
Parents/guardians will be notified of any abnormal findings. A referral letter will be sent home. Itis the
responsibility of the parent/guardian to follow-up with a specialist. Please refer fo the schedule of health services
in this section.

Schedule of Health Services

Services Provider Grade
Vision Screening Nurse/Health Assistant 3-5
Hearing Screening Nurse/Health Assistant 3
HeightWeight/BMI Nurse/Health Assistant 4
Postural Screening Nurse/Health Assistant or P.E. Instructor 5+6
Immunizations Health Care Provider 3-6
(with parent permission}—reviewed each year
Physical Examination Health Care Provider 4

Additionally, the screenings are provided to all new students and children under M.G.L. Chapter 71B.

Medications

Cough drops/Throat lozenges: If your child requires cough drops or throat lozenges during the school
day, please send a note in with the cough drops. Both the note and the cough drops must be delivered to
the Health Office.

Effective March 26, 1993, the Department of Public Health (the "DPH") promulgated new regulations concerning
the administration of prescription medications in public and private schools.

Parents/guardians of students requiring medications, please review the following regulations:

v Whenever possible, medicinal preparations should be given at home.

v" With certain conditions such as epilepsy, diabetes, etc., when medication must be taken during schoo! hours,
the school regulations require a physician’s written order and parent/guardian authorization for school
personnel to supervise the taking of medicine for the condition.

v The medication must be in its own prescription bottle or its own over-the-counter bottle with a clear set of

written instructions.

Parents/guardians will supply up to a one-month supply of the prescribed medications.

Medications prescribed to be given three (3) times a day will not be given in school.

AN

21



Medications—continued

v" Medications will not be expected to be sent home every day.

v" School personnel are not to be expected to assume the responsibility for the administration of medication. All
medication must be left in the Health Office and never taken in the classroom.

v" School personnel are not to assume the responsibility for the administration of medicine by injection except by
special circumstances, e.g., severe allergic reactions, field trips.

Documentation
A. A medication order from a licensed prescriber for long-term prescription medication must contain the
following information:
1. The student's name
2. The name and signature of the licensed prescriber and business and emergency phone numbers
3. The name, route and dosage of medication
4, The frequency and time of medication administration
ot The date of the order
6. The diagnosis and any other medical condition(s) requiring medication, if not a violation of

confidentiality or if not contrary to the request of a parent, guardian, or student to keep the
information confidential
7. Specific directions for administration

B. For short-term prescription medications, i.e., those requiring administration for 10 school days or fewer, the
pharmacy-labeled container may be used in lieu of a licensed prescriber’s order.

1. The School Nurse shall ensure that there is a written authorization by the parent or guardian which
contains:

a. The parent's or guardian’s printed name and signature and a home and emergency phone
number.

b. Alist of all medications the student is currently receiving, if not a violation of confidentiality or
contrary to the request of the parent, guardian or student that such medication not be
documented;

c. Approval to have the School Nurse or school personnel designated by the School Nurse
administer the prescription medication;

d. Persons to be notified in case of a medication emergency in addition to the parent or guardian
and licensed prescriber.

Following the Board of Registration’s Nursing Protocols, there is no distinction or requirements for distribution
between prescription medications and over-the-counter medications.

Transportation of Medication

A parent, guardian or parent/guardian-designated responsible adult shall deliver all prescription medications to be
administered by school personnel or to be taken by self-medicating students, if required by the self-administration
agreement (105 CMR 0.006(b)), to the School Nurse or other responsible person designated by the School Nurse.

A. The prescription medication must be in a pharmacy or manufacturer labeled container.

B. The School Nurse or other responsible person receiving the prescription medication shall document the
quantity of the prescription medication delivered.

C. Inextenuating circumstances, as determined by the School Nurse, the prescription medication may be
delivered by other persons provided, however, the Nurse must be notified in advance by the
parent/guardian of the arrangement and the quantity of prescription medication being delivered to the
schoal.

22



Dispensing of Medication

The administration of parenteral medications may not be delegated, with the exception of epinephrine or other
medication to be administered in a life-threatening situation.

Self-Administration of Prescription Medications
Students may practice self-administration of prescription medications only after the following requirements are met:

o The student, parent/guardian and School Nurse enter into an agreement which specifies when prescription
medication may be self-administered.

o The School Nurse has developed a medication administration plan.

o ltis determined by the School Nurse, the parent/guardian and the physician that self-administration is

appropriate.

The Nurse must be assured that the student knows how and when to administer medication correctly. First

self- administration may be observed in the health office.

The physician and the student’s parent/guardian must provide written authorization for self-administration.

The student must follow procedure for documenting self-administration.

The School Nurse must monitor the student’s self-administration.

The School Nurse must maintain a backup supply when possible.

With the parent/guardian's permission, the School Nurse will inform school personnel that the student is self-

administering medication.

Parent/Guardian Health Notifications/Alert

Parents/guardians will be notified in writing, as needed, throughout the school year of occurrences of
communicable diseases. Under certain circumstances, further information will be disseminated through the
Connect Ed computerized nofification system.

Written notification of missing immunization/physical examination will be sent to the parent/guardian. If no
response is given, the parent/guardian will be called to discern the reason for non-compliance. Exclusion is at the
discretion of the administrator.

o

ODo0Do oo

ACADEMICS
Report Cards

Report cards are issued three times a year in December, March, and June. These reports are provided to inform
both you and your child about progress being made. They serve as a formal record and help communication
between the home and the school. Special education progress reporis are also issued with regular report cards
during the school year. The issued report card should remain at home with the parent/guardian, and the envelope
should be signed and returned to the school within one (1) week after each of the first two terms. The signature on
the envelope does not indicate approval, merely the fact that the report card has been examined by the
parent/guardian. Report cards are not a substitute for parent conferences. Parents are encouraged to regularly
visit Power School, our on-line data-management system, to monitor their child's academic progress. Each
parent/guardian and each student has been assigned a username and password for accessing Power School.
Should you need a copy of your access information, contact the Quashnet School main office.

Halfway through each marking term, parents are encouraged to visit their child’s account on Power School. At
these mid-way points, parents will be able to see their child's progress to date as well as teacher comments. Mid-
term progress reports are not printed. As stated above, we hope that parents regularly and frequently monitor their
child’s progress by accessing Power School, by closely monitoring the work produced by their child, and also by
engaging in frequent two-way communication with their child’s teacher(s).

23



ACADEMICS—continued
Report Cards—continued

Our standards-based report card communicates clearly what students are expected to know and be able to do as
set forth by the Massachusetts Curriculum Frameworks. Each grade level standard is taught, assessed, and
reported within the standards on the report card. Important skills that students should leam in each subject at a
particular grade level are shown on the report card. Parents will be able to see exactly which skills and knowledge
their children have learned, allowing them to better understand their child's strengths and weaknesses. -Our
reporting system reflects the extensive work of our teachers to match curriculum, rubrics, and assessments to the
standards.

Grading System for Core Academics (Grades 3-6)

4. Exceeding the grade-level standard/expectation

3: Meeting the grade-level standard/expectation

2: Progressing towards grade-level standard/expectation
1: Not yet meeting grade-level standard/expectation

X: Standard is not assessed at this time

Grading System for Special Subjects/Core Values/Prosocial Skills (Grades 3-6)

E: Exceeding grade-level standard/expectation

M: Meeting grade level standard/expectation

P: Progressing towards grade-level standard/expectation
N Not yet meeting grade-level standard/expectation

X: Standard is not assessed at this time.

Homework
Because education is a lifelong process that extends beyond the school, it is important that students recognize that
learning occurs in the home and community.

Homework is one means of teaching the necessary skills of independent study and learning outside the school. A
broad definition of homework is considered here to include not only written work, but also related activities such as
viewing specific television programs, news reporting, recreational reading, and other activities which are related to
classroom work, but which are assigned to be done at home.

Reasons for homework

To complete work started in class.

To expand andfor enrich regular class work.

To build interest in reading and learning.

To make up work missed due to absence.

To encourage parent’'s awareness of student learning.

To provide an opportunity to pursue special interest or ability areas.

To increase leaming time.

To build self-discipline.

To foster skills of organization and an independent approach to learning through research.

[ I I o i Y ) I

24



ACADEMICS—continued

Homework-—continued

Minimum homework requirements for Grades 4-6 will be approximately 1 hour. Recognizing that students are at
various skill levels, students in grades 4-6 shouid not be spending more than two hours per night on homework,
including time for nightly reading. Students in Grade 3 are expected to do a minimum of % hour per night.
Homework will be assigned on weekends as appropriate. Teachers will check homework on a regular basis.
Periodically, students may be assigned a long-term project or assignment. Students may complete such an
assignment as quickly or leisurely as they choose. Deadlines for the project or assignment, however, are expected
to be met. Teachers may set grade penalties for late or missing projects or assignments. At the teacher's
discretion, students may be expected to complete assignments, which were incomplete or not done at all, during a
portion of their scheduled recess time. An entire recess block will not be taken away for the purpose of completing
work, understanding that children need to get outside, move, and socialize.

Recognition for Achievement (Grades 3-6)

Student academic achievements for each term are recognized and celebrated through our student recognition
awards assemblies which are held during lunch periods. Parents are encouraged to join their child for lunch on
any day, and especially on these special days. Students will be recognized for performing at the Mastery (4) and
Proficient (3) levels—determined by averaging all standards assessed. Students will also be recognized for effort,
for growth, and for perfect attendance. In addition to student recognition lunch period assemblies, we also hold
end-of-the-year assemblies to further recognize and celebrate the year-long accomplishments of our students.

National Elementary Honor Society

The Quashnet School is proud to have a National Elementary Honor Society (NEHS) chapter in our school. NEHS
is a program that promotes excellence in academic achievement and involvement in leadership and service. The
goal of NEHS is to recognize outstanding students who demonstrate excellence in the areas of scholarship,
responsibility, leadership, service, citizenship, and character. Students in fifth and sixth grade are eligible for
membership. Our NEHS Quashnet School Chapter By-laws file can be found by scrolling to the bottom of this
linked page: hitp://www.mashpee.k12.ma.us/Quashnet.cfm?subpage=646029

Parent Conferences

Formal conferences with parents andfor guardians are scheduled at least once a year. Conferences provide two-
way reporting: parent-to-teacher and teacher-to-parent. Conferences may be scheduled at any time of the year
when a parent or teacher believes it would be in the best interest of your child.

After-School Help

Occasionally it is necessary that children stay after school for extra help or to work on a special project. Your
child’s teacher will seek your approval prior to such action. If a student stays after school, hefshe may ride the late
bus home or be picked up by a parent/guardian or designee. The late bus usually operates Tuesday through
Thursday and leaves the school around 3:30 p.m.

25



Other Programs

School-Day Special Subjects

During each school year, a different set of activities is offered to students. This is a time during the school day
when students are able to explore new interests. Some of the activities will teach useful or creative skills, others
are competitive, exciting or just plain fun. These special subject periods can help students develop positive
interests and activities for leisure time. They also offer a natural outlet for satisfying students’ curiosity and talents.

The Special Subjects periods are designed to enhance life skills and esthetic appreciation. Some of the activities
that may be offered are:

Art General Music | Chorus Library and Digital Citizenship STEM
Physical Strings Band World Languagei/Literacy Science, Technology,
Education Engineering, and Math

World Language
Fifth and sixth graders will be provided with an opportunity to leam a world language through a web-based leaming

program. Students will be able to access this learning program both in and out of school.

Enrichment Program for Students

Students in grade 3-4 will all be exposed to enrichment activities through extension lessons designed and
implemented by the Enrichment teacher. Students in grades 5-6 who meet specific criteria are eligible to
participate in our enrichment program. This is a pull-out program designed to provide challenging and enriching
learning experiences to meet the specific learning needs of this student population.

1:1 Technology Program—=Grades 3 through 6

A Chrome Book will be assigned to each Quashnet School student for use during the school day to enhance
learning. Prior to issuance of this device, each student and histher parent/guardian will be required to sign a user
agreement and pay a nominal non-refundable maintenance fee. IPads will be available for student use within
elective blocks and sixth grade classrooms.

After School Programs for Students

A wide variety of enriching after-school learning activities are offered to our students on Tuesdays, Wednesdays,
and Thursdays. School staff, parent volunteers, and community members facilitate these opportunities. Minimal
fees may exist for some of these programs. The after-school activities at the Quashnet School generally run from
2:45 PM — 3:30 PM unless otherwise indicated. A student may be picked up by a parent, take the late bus to the
Boys and Girls Club, or take the late bus home.

K-Kids Community Service Club

Starting in fifth grade students are eligible to participate in this after-school club. Our club is sponsored by the local
Kiwanis organization. K-Kid Club members identify monthly community service projects, set goals, and work
together to achieve their goals. Their work benefits our school, our community, and the lives of many individuals.

Quashnet School Athletic Program

Fifth and sixth graders at Quashnet School have the opportunity to participate in an intramural sports program.
Soccer for girls and boys will be offered in the fall, basketball for girls and boys during the winter season, and track
meets in the spring for both boys and girls. —The purpose of this program is to provide students with healthy
afterschool choices, build self-esteem, teach fundamental skills, stress team work and sportsmanship.

26



Student Services
Academic Interventions

Quashnet School students will all participate in a WIN (What | need) literacy block daily in addition to their core
ELA instructional block. Students will be grouped based on assessment data. Groups will be fluid and will be
reorganized approximately every six weeks based on targeted skills. Math will be differentiated within the
classroom by the classroom teacher using both formative and summative assessment data.

Guidance Department

All students are encouraged to use the services of the Guidance Department and its staff. They are trained to
help students, teachers, and parent(s) or guardian(s) to understand the educational, social, and emotional issues
of our student population.

The procedure for scheduling an appointment is as follows:

1. After the student has checked in with the homeroom teacher in the morning, and obtained a pass, he/she may
go to the guidance office to make an appointment with the counselor.

2. Ifthis is not possible, or if an emergency arises, the student should seek permission to visit the guidance
office.

3. Should the guidance counselor wish to see a particular student, the homeroom teacher and parent will be
notified.

Some of the services of the guidance office are:

Helping students with personal, family, school, and social difficulties.

. Counseling regarding academic and achievement, decision making, problem solving, and life skills

development.

Reviewing school records and helping to understand what they mean.

Lending of reading materials on most everything from drugs to “How to Get Along with Parents.”

Facilitating small groups for students who have similar difficulties so that they have a chance to meet,

discuss, and perhaps help one another.

N —

oW

School Adjustment Counselor

The School Adjustment Counselor works in conjunction with the administration, teachers, children, parent(s) or
guardian(s), and public or private agencies fo assist in understanding and dealing with special problems which may
arise affecting a student’s school experience.

Special Education Services

The district provides programs that support special education of students along a continuum of services. On the
basis of eligibility, services include language based learning centers, behavior support centers, autism spectrum
resources, and related services. The district also offers a range of related services such as, occupational therapy,
physical therapy, counseling, and speech/language services for those who qualify.

Library

The library is available to most students during the school day. Students can use the library for school work or for
personal interests since there are tables for reading or writing, and areas for looking at or listening to audio-visual
materials.

The key to finding all these materials is the computerized card catalog in the library because it explains what the
library has and where it is located. We have a self-help policy. Use the call numbers on the catalog to find the
books or materials. If confused, ask the Librarian for assistance.

Students are allowed to borrow up to three(3) library books at one time for a period of two(2) weeks. A student
who signs out any book(s) is responsible for returning it to the library. Failure fo return library books within a week
after the due date will result in loss of library privileges. It is the student's responsibility to locate or pay for lost
books.

27



Check out books at the desk. The Librarian will assist students with the computer checkout. However, reference
books and books on reserve by one'’s teacher(s) can be used only in the library. Books can be renewed again if a
student has not finished reading them. Upon completion of reading the book, retum it in the Book Return Box
located at the main desk. Please make an effort to return borrowed materials as soon as possible.

Computers/Computer Use

We are pleased to offer students of the Mashpee Public Schools access to the district computer network
resources, electronic mail, and the Internet. To use these resources, all students must sign and return the Student
Network/Internet User Agreement and Parent Permission Form, and those under age 18 must obtain parental
permission. This form can be found at the back of this handbook. Parents, please read and complete this
document carefully, review its contents with your son/daughter, and sign or initial where appropriate. Any
questions or concemns about this permission form or any aspect of the computer network should be referred to
Network Administrator. You may view the full Acceptable Use Policy on the School Web Site at
www.mashpee.k12.ma.us under the Parents Corner link.

General Network Use: The network is provided for students to conduct research, complete assignments, and
communicate with teachers. Access to network services is given to students who agree to act in a considerate and
responsible manner. Students are responsible for good behavior on school computer networks just as they are in a
classroom or a school hallway. Access is a privilege - not a right. As such, general school rules for behavior
and communications apply and users must comply with district standards and honor the agreements they have
signed.

Network storage areas may be treated like school lockers. Network administrators may review files and
communications to maintain system integrity and ensure that users are using the system responsibly. Users
should not expect that network use will be private.

Internet/Worid-Wide Web/E-mail Access: Access to the Internet and e-mail will enable students to use thousands
of libraries and databases. Within reason, freedom of speech and access to information will be honored. Families
should be wamned that some material accessible via the Internet might contain items that are illegal, defamatory,
inaccurate or potentially offensive to some people. While our intent is to make Intemet access available to further
educational goals and objectives, students may find ways to access other materials as well. Filtering software is in
use, but no filtering system is capable of blocking 100% of the inappropriate material available on the Internet. We
believe that the benefits to students from access to the Internet, in the form of information resources and
opportunities for collaboration, exceed any disadvantages. Ultimately, parents/guardians of minors are responsible
for setting and conveying the standards that their children shouid follow when using media and information
sources. To that end, the Mashpee Public Schools support and respect each family's right to decide whether or not
to apply for access.

Publishing to the World-Wide Web: Parents, your daughter or son's work may be considered for publication on the
World-Wide Web, specifically on the school’s web site. Such publishing requires parent/guardian permission. In
the event anyone requests such permission, those requests will be forwarded to the student's parent/guardian.

Unidentified photos of students may be published on school websites, illustrating student projects and
achievements. In addition, your daughter or son’s full name may be considered for publication on the school's web
site. If published, his/her name will appear on pages with a clear school-related purpose and will be included to
further instructional and/or co-curricular activities. Permission for such publishing does not grant permission to
share any other information about your son/daughter beyond that implied by their inclusion on the web page(s).

28



REGULATIONS/POLICIES
Civil Rights and Prohibition of Harassment, Bullying, Discrimination, and Hate Crimes

The Mashpee School District prohibits all forms of harassment, discrimination, and hate crimes based on race,
color, religion, national origin, ethnicity, sex, gender identity, sexual orientation, age, disability, or
homelessness. The district also prohibits bullying or harassment of school community members for reasons
unrelated to their race, color, religion, national origin, ethnicity, sex, gender identity, sexual orientation, age,
disability, or homelessness.

Violators will be subject to appropriate disciplinary and/or corrective action to correct and end the conduct,
prevent its reoccurrence, and protect the complainant and other similarly-situated individuals from harassment,
discrimination, hate crimes, retaliation, and bullying in the future.

School-based complaints may be brought to the principal or the Equity Coordinator (EC). A report or complaint
involving the EC should be filed with the superintendent; and a report or complaint involving the superintendent
should be filed with the school committee.

Any member of the school community who believes that he or she has been subjected to discrimination or sexual
harassment is urged to report any incident of discrimination or harassment to the building principal or supervisor or
the EC within thirty business days of the alleged incident. Upon a reported incident, the incident report/complaint
form will be provided.

On the basis of the principal's or EC's perception of the situation he or she may:

1. Attempt to resolve the matter informally through conciliation,

2. Report the incident and fransfer the record to the superintendent or his/her designee and so notify the parties by
certified mail.

3. Report the matter to the local police if criminal activity is potentially involved and seek the advice of legal
counsel if necessary.

Bullying Prevention and Intervention Plan Summary

The purpose of Mashpee's Bullying Prevention and Intervention Plan is to meet the district's goal of continuous
improvement of student learning through the effective prevention and intervention related to bullying, cyber-
bullying, and retaliation.

Builying is prohibited:

*  on school grounds,

» on property immediately adjacent to school grounds,

« ata school-sponsored or school-related activity, function, or program, whether it takes place on or off
school grounds,

» at a school bus stop, on a school bus or other vehicle owned, leased, or used by a school district or
school,

+ through the use of technology or an electronic device that is owed, leased or used by a school district or
school (for example, on a school computer or over the Internet using a school computer),

» atany program or location that is not school-related, or through the use of personal technology or
electronic devices, if the bullying creates a hostile environment at school for the target, infringes on the
rights of the target at school, or materially and substantially disrupts the education process or the orderly
operation of a school.

29



Bullying Prevention - continued

Retaliation against a person who reports bullying, provides information during an investigation of bullying, or
witnesses or has reliable information about bullying is prohibited. Retaliation is any form of intimidation, reprisal, or
harassment directed against a student who reports bullying, provides information during an investigation of
bullying, or witnesses or has reliable information about bullying.

Reporting Bullying

Anyone, including a parent or guardian, student, or school staff member, can report bullying or retaliation. Reports
can be made in wiiting or orally to the principal or another staff member, or reports may be made anonymously.

School staff members must report immediately to the principal or histher designee if they witness or become aware
of bullying or retaliation. Staff members include, but are not limited to, educators, administrators, counselors,
school nurses, cafeteria workers, custodians, bus drivers, athletic coaches, advisors to an extracurricular activity,
or paraprofessionals.

When the school principal or his/her designee receives a report, he or she shall promptly conduct an investigation.
If the school principal or designee determines that bullying or retaliation has occurred, he or she shall (i} notify the
parents or guardians of the target, and to the extent consistent with state and federal law, notify them of the action
taken to prevent any further acts of bullying or retaliation; (i) notify the parents or guardians of the aggressor; (iii)
take appropriate disciplinary action; and (iv) notify the local law enforcement agency if the school principal or
designee believes that criminal charges may be pursued against the aggressor.

Mashpee is committed to providing ongoing professional development to increase the skills of all staff members to
prevent, identify, and respond fo bullying.

The complete Bullying Intervention and Prevention Plan for Mashpee is available at www Mashpee k12 ma.us.

Bullying Prevention and Intervention Plan Summary
Definitions
Aggressor is a student or a member of the school staff who engages in bullying, cyberbuilying, or retaliation.

Bullying is the repeated use by one or more students of a written, verbal or electronic expression or a physical act
or gesture or any combination thereof, directed at a target that: (i) causes physical or emotional harm to the target
or damage to the target's property; (ii) places the target in reasonable fear of harm to himselffherself or of damage
to histher property; (iii) creates a hostile environment at school for the target; (iv) infringes on the rights of the
target at school; or {v) materially and substantially disrupts the education process or the orderly operation of a
school. Bullying includes cyberbullying.

Cyberbullying is bullying through the use of technology or any electronic devices such as telephones, cell phones,
computers, and the Internet. It inciudes, but is not limited to, email, instant messages, text messages, and Internet
postings.

Hostile environment is a situation in which bullying causes the school envirenment to be permeated with
intimidation, ridicule, or insult that is sufficiently severe or pervasive to alter the conditions of the student's
education.

Target is a student against whom bullying, cyberbullying, or retaliation is directed.

30




Summary of Regulations Pertaining to Student Records
603 CMR 23.00 insures parents’ and students' rights of confidentiality, inspection, amendment, and destruction of
student records.

(1} If a student is from 14 through 17 years of age or has entered the ninth grade, both the student and his/her
parent, or either one acting alone, shall exercise these rights.

(2) If a student is 18 years of age or older, he/she alone shall exercise these rights. The parent may continue to
exercise the rights until expressly limited by such student.

“Parent” includes a student's father or mother, or guardian, or person or agency legally authorized to act on behalf
of the student.

The student record shall consist of the transcript and the temporary record, including any materials regardless of
physical form or characteristics concerning a student that is organized on the basis of the student's name or in a
way that such student may be individually identified.

The transcript shall contain administrative records that constitute the minimum data necessary to reflect the
student's educational progress and to operate the educational system. These data shall be limited to the name,
address, and phone number of the student; his/ her birthdate; name, address, and phone number of the parent or
guardian; course fitles, grades {or the equivalent when grades are not applicable), course credit, grade level
completed, and the year completed.

The temporary record shall consist of all the information in the student record which is not contained in the
transcript.

Destruction of Student Records

The student's transcript shall be maintained by the school department and may only be destroyed 60 years
following his/her graduation, transfer, or withdrawal from the school system.

The temporary record of any student enrolled on or after 2006 shall be destroyed no later than seven years after
the student transfers, graduates, or withdraws from the school system.

Access of Eligible Students and Parents

The eligible student or the parent, subject to the provisions of 603 CMR 23.07 (5), shall have access to the student
record. Access shall be provided as soon as practicable and within ten days after the initial request, except in the
case of non-custodial parents as provided in 603 CMR 23.07 (5).

Upon request, copies of any information contained in the student record shail be furnished to the eligible student or
the parent. A reasonable fee, not to exceed the cost of reproduction, may be charged.

The eligible student or the parent shall have the right upon request to meet with qualified school personnel and to
have any of the contents of the student record interpreted.

31




Access to Student Records

A school may release the following directory information: a student's name, major field of study, weight and height
of members of athletic teams, class, participation in officially recognized activities and sports, degrees, honors and
awards, post-high school plans without the consent of the eligible student or parent; provided that the school gives
public notice of the types of information it may release and allows eligible students and parents a reasonable time
after such notice to request that this information not be released without the prior consent of the eligible student or
parent.

A school may release student records upon receipt of a court order or lawfully issued subpoena, upon receipt of a
request from the Department of Children & Families, a probation officer, a justice of any court, or the Department
of Youth Services.

A school may disclose information regarding a student to appropriate parties in connection with a health or safety
emergency.

Non-custodial parents may have access to the student record in accordance with the following provisions.
A non-custodial parent is eligible to obtain access to the student record unless:

1. the parent has been denied legal custody or has been ordered to supervised visitation, based on a

threat to the safety of the student and the threat is specifically noted in the order pertaining to

custody or supervised visitation, or

the parent has been denied visitation, or

the parent's access to the student has been restricted by a temporary or permanent protective

order, unless the protective order (or any subsequent order modifying the protective order)

specifically allows access to the information contained in the student record, or

4, there is an order of a probate and family court judge which prohibits the distribution of student
records to the parent.

SEN

In order to obtain access, the non-custedial parent must submit a written request for the student record to
the school principal.

Upon receipt of the request the school must immediately notify the custodial parent.

Procedures for |dentifying and Screening ELL Students

1. School principal, guidance counselors, parents, and/or teachers notify the Director of Instruction of any
student who they feel may require ELL services.

2, A certified ELL teacher using the Bilingual Verbal Ability Test (BVAT) instrument to determine if services
are warranted will screen each recommended student. The ELL tester will make a recommendation for
support service duration per day/week.

3 Once need and amount of recommended services are established for a student the ELL tutoring will
commence.

4, Scheduling and setting for services will be developed with input from the appropriate school personnel and
will be appropriate to age and grade level of the student under review.

5. Parents will be notified of the following:

« Their child has been recommended for ELL services (with an accompanying “permission to screen”
letter)
« Their child did or did not qualify for services.
6. When feasible, all attempts to contact the parent will be in the primary language.
32



Retention Policy

1. All cases regarding possible retention of a student in grades 3-6 will be referred to the Child Study Team.
The ultimate decision will rest with the Principal after consultation with the team.

2. Referral for retention may be made by classroom teachers, school administrators or parents/guardians. A
child considered for retention must be reviewed by the Child Study Team, which includes the child's
regular classroom teacher and any specialists working with the child. The Child Study Team would then
decide if further referral shall be made.

3. The following conditions may warrant consideration for retention:
a) Failure of two or more terms in any two academic subjects.
b) Absence from any class in excess of 30 days.
c) Retention will be considered only after all other possibilities have been exhausted, including
special support and remediation efforts.
4, The Superintendent of Schools shall approve a second retention assigned any students.
5. Parents/guardians must be contacted as soon as it is determined that school retention is a possibility.

Furthermore, under the Regulations of M.G.L. Chapter 71B, paragraph 315.1, the Principal or his
designee, of the school attended by such child shall determine whether a referral should be made and
shall, promptly and in writing, notify the parents/guardians under which condition(s) a referral is being
made and the Principal’s right to make such a referral. Under no circumstances should the initial contact
relative to a school retention or referral be made by the classroom teacher.

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA)

The Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) is a United States federal law whose purpose is to guarantee
equal education opportunity for all school-age children requiring special education.

The law provides for the referral to an Evaluation Team of any student who is unable to progress effectively in a
general education program. In addition to parents/guardians, the Team can be comprised of a nurse, school
counselor, school adjustment counselor, psychologist, special and regular education teachers, occupational
therapist, physical therapist, and speech therapist. Administrators may also be members of the Team.

The Team convenes to review the evaluation of the student in order to determine eligibility for services and to
develop an educational plan which is responsive to the child's individual special needs.

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990

The regulations implementing the ADA provide that: “A public entity that employs 50 or more persons shall
designate at least one employee to coordinate its efforts to comply with and carry out its responsibilities under this
part, including any investigation of any complaint communicated to it alleging its noncompliance with this part or
alleging any actions that would be prohibited by this part. The public entity must make available to all interested
individuals the name, office address and telephone number of the employee(s) designate pursuant to this
paragraph.” (34 CFR 35.107(a))

Mass. General Laws Ch. 76, S5 (Chapter 622)

This state law provides that “no person shall be excluded from or discriminated against in admission to a public
school of any town, or in obtaining the advantages, privileges and courses of study of such public school on
account of race, color, sex, gender identity, religion, national origin, sexual orientation, disability, or homelessness.”

33



Title | of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965

Title | is designed to help disadvantaged children meet challenging content and student performance standards.
Staff should know that special education students are not deemed ineligible for Title | services because they
receive special education services. Also, school districts must ensure that Title | funds are not being misused (e.g.,
referring an ESL student to a Title | program in order to meet the student's language needs rather than providing
an ESL program/class.)

Equal Education Opportunity Act—622

Chapter 622 applies to equal education opportunities for all students of public schools. Every course taught must
present fairly the culture, history, and contributions of people from different races, nationalities, sexes, religions
and colors. The content and objectives of all courses, the book used, and the materials and teaching methods
used should show people from all backgrounds in a variety of positive roles. All academic courses, as well as
vocational courses, are open to all students regardless of sex. (Examples: shop, drafting, family consumer
sciences, cosmetology.)

In addition, the academic course and physical educational classes must also meet these standards. This means
that gym classes will have to be integraled, except for bodily contact sports. Schools must provide equal practice
schedules, locker rooms, travel and publicity. If enough girls express interest in any contact sports like basketball,
then a women’s team must be provided. Schools must insure that physical education classes and activities, which
are separate, are comparable for members of each sex.

Occupational information shall include representatives of both sexes and of minority group members in a broad
variety of occupational roles. Schools shall not permit materials to be used to recruit students for employment,
including training, that contain a preference for individuals of a particular race, color, sex, national origin or religion.

This federal statute prohibits states from denying equal educational opportunities to an individual based on certain
protected classifications, including national origin. It specifically prohibits denying equal educational opportunities
by failing to take appropriate action to overcome language barriers that impede equal participation by its students
in its instructional programs. (20 USC $1203 (f)

School Notice of Non-Discrimination

No person shall be excluded from or discriminated against in admission to a public school of any town, or in
obtaining the advantages, privileges and courses of study of such public school on account of race, color, sex,
gender identity, religion, national origin, sexual orientation, disability, or homelessness.”

The District is required by Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 34 C.F.R Part 100; Title IX of the Education
Amendments of 1972, 34 C.F.R. Part 108; and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 34 C.FR. Part 104
and their implementing regulations not o discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, gender
identity, religion, sexual orientation, disability, homelessness and age. These requirements extend to employment
opportunities provided by the District. Massachusetts State Law, Chapter 622 of the Acts of 1971 provides similar
protections and extends them to differences of a religious nature,

Inquiries concerning the application of the non-discrimination policies may be referred to the Principal or the
appropriate school or personnel director, who is designated within the school system as the coordinators for
compliance with Title X, Section 504, and Title VI, and may also be referred to State and Federal officials.



Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972
Title 1X of the Education Amendments of 1972 provides that no individual may be discriminated against on the
basis of sex in any education program or activity receiving federal financial assistance. This requirement not to
discriminate extends to employment by the school department. Title IX requires that schools adopt and publish a
policy against sex discrimination and have a grievance procedure through which students can complain of alleged
sex discrimination, including sexual harassment. State law requires Massachusetts employers to have a policy
against sexual harassment (M.G.L. Ch. 151B, S3A).

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972—continued

Inquiries regarding compliance with Title IX regarding activities relating to insuring non-discrimination in the
admission and treatment of students, curriculum and course offerings, student policies, services and activities
relating to insure non-discrimination in employment policies and practices may be directed to: Superintendent of
Schools, 150-A Old Barnstable Road, Mashpee, MA 02649 (508) 539-1500.

Grievance Procedure under Title IX and Chapter 622

Any school employee, parent/iguardian, student or interested party may file a grievance if that person feels
discriminated against, denied a benefit, or excluded from participation in any educational program or activity,
because of sex, gender identity, sexual orientation, disability, homelessness, race, color, religion, or national origin.

SECTION 1. Definitions

(a) ‘Days” means working days, for grievances filed by employees; and school attendance days, for
grievances filed by students.

(b) “School Department” means the Mashpee School Department.

(c) ‘Employee” means a person who is on a permanent basis, as opposed to a temporary basis, on the
payroll of the School Department.

(d) A "grievance” is a complaint alleging action by the School Department in violation of Title IX or the
implementing regulations.

(e) “‘Responsible Official” means the employee designated by the School Department to coordinate its efforts
to comply with and carry out its responsibiiities under Title X and the implementing regulations.

] *Student” means a person enrolled in one of the schools operated by the School Department.

s)) *Superintendent” means the Superintendent of Schools or his/her designee.

SECTION 2. Procedure
All grievances brought by students or employees shall be handled in the following manner:

Step One - Informal

Within twenty (20) days of the time that the grievant knew, or reasonably should have known, of the grievance (or
within twenty (20) days of the publication of this grievance procedure), whichever is later; the grievant shall present
the grievance orally to the building principal (if the grievant is a student) or fo the inmediate supervisor (if the
grievantis an employee). Within five (5) days after presentation of the grievance, the principal or immediate
supervisor shall orally answer the grievance.

Step Two ~ The *Responsible Official”
(a) Within five (5) days of the oral answer, if the grievance is not resolved, it shall be stated in writing, signed by

the grievant and submitted to the “responsible official" on the form provided as part of this procedure.

(b) The grievance shall:

1. name the employee or student involved

2. state the facts giving rise to the grievance

3. identify the specific provisions of Title IX or the implementing regulations alleged to the violated,
and

4. indicate the specific relief requested

(c} Within five (5) days after receiving the written grievance, the “responsible official” shall give hisfher answer in
writing to the grievant. 35



Grievance Procedure under Title IX and Chapter 622

Step Three — The Superintendent

(a) If the grievance is not resolved in Step Two, the grievant may, within five(5) days of receipt of the
‘responsible official's” answer, appeal to the Superintendent by filing the grievance and “responsible
official's answer, along with any written response of the grievant to the answer of the “responsible official”
with the Office of the Superintendent which shali receipt therefore.

(b) The Superintendent shall hear the grievance within ten (10) days after receipt of any written grievance
properly filed within the Superintendent’s Office and shall render his decision in writing within (10) days
after such hearing.

(c) The grievant shall be afforded a full and fair opportunity to present evidence relevant to the facts and to
the issue raised by the grievance and may be represented by counsel at the hearing of a grievance by the
Superintendent.

(d) The grievant shall be furnished a copy of the decision of the Superintendent
(e) The decision of the Superintendent shall be final within the school corporation.

SECTION 3. Failure to Observe Time Limits

in the event the grievance fails to exhaust its remedies under grievance procedures provided above, or fo abide by
the time limits with respect to each step, the grievance shall be presumed to be abandoned and the matter shall be
settled in accordance with the School Department's last answer thereto. In the event the School Department fails
to give its answer at any step within the time limits prescribed, the grievant shall have the right to proceed
immediately to the next step. Any time limit may be extended by written mutual agreement of the grievant and the
School Department.

SECTION 4. Effect of Settlement

Any settlement of a grievance shall be applicable to that grievance only and shall not be binding authority for the
disposition or any other grievance. Any grievance initiated under this procedure shall be brought by and for the
student or employee alleging action in violation of Title IX and the implementing regulations by the School
Department, affecting the student or employee initiating the grievance.

N.B. GRIEVANCE FORMS RELATING TO THIS PROCEDURE ARE AVAILABLE AT THE SUPERINTENDENT'S
OFFICE.

Chapter 71. Section 37H.3/4
Suspension or expuision on grounds other than those set forth in Secs. 37H or 37H1/2. [Text of section added by
2012, 222, Sec. 3 effective July 1, 2014. See 2012, 222, Sec. 12)]

(a) This section shall govern the suspension and expulsion of students enrolled in a public school in the
commonwealth who are not charged with a violation of subsections (a) or (b) of section 37H or with a felony under
section 37H1/2.

(b) Any principal, headmaster, superintendent or other person acting as a decision-maker at a student meeting or
hearing, when deciding the cansequences for the student, shall exercise discretion; consider ways to re-engage
the student in the leaming process; and avoid using expulsion as a consequence until other remedies and
consequences have been employed.

36



Chapter 71. Section 37H.3/4—continued

(c) For any suspension or expulsion under this section, the principal or headmaster of a school in which the
student is enrolled, or a designee, shall provide, to the student and to the parent or guardian of the student, notice
of the charges and the reason for the suspension or expulsion in English and in the primary language spoken in
the home of the student. The student shall receive the written notification and shall have the opportunity to meet
with the principal or headmaster, or a designee, to discuss the charges and reasons for the suspension or
expulsion prior to the suspension or expulsion taking effect. The principal or headmaster, or a designee, shall
ensure that the parent or guardian of the student is included in the meeting, provided that such meeting may take
place without the parent or guardian only if the principal or headmaster, or a designee, can document reasonable
efforts to include the parent or guardian in that meeting. The department shall promulgate rules and regulations
that address a principal's duties under this subsection and procedures for including parents in student exclusion
meetings, hearings or interviews under this subsection.

(d) If a decision is made to suspend or expel the student after the meeting, the principal or headmaster, or a
designee, shall update the nofification for the suspension or expulsion to reflect the meeting with the student. If a
student has been suspended or expelled for more than 10 school days for a single infraction or for more than 10
school days cumulatively for multiple infractions in any school year, the student and the parent or guardian of the
student shall also receive, at the time of the suspension or expulsion decision, written notification of a right to
appeal and the process for appealing the suspension or expulsion in English and in the primary language spoken
in the home of the student; provided, however, that the suspension or expulsion shall remain in effect prior to any
appeal hearing. The principal or headmaster or a designee shall notify the superintendent in writing, including, but
not limited to, by electronic means, of any out-of-school suspension imposed on a student enrolled in kindergarten
through grade 3 prior to such suspension taking effect. That notification shall describe the student's alleged
misconduct and the reasons for suspending the student out-of-school. For the purposes of this section, the term
"out-of-school suspension” shall mean a disciplinary action imposed by school officials to remove a student from
participation in school activities for 1 day or more.

(e) A student who has been suspended or expelled from school for more than 10 school days for a single infraction
or for more than 10 school days cumulatively for multiple infractions in any school year shall have the right to
appeal the suspension or expulsion to the superintendent. The student or a parent or guardian of the student shall
notify the superintendent in writing of a request for an appeal not later than 5 calendar days following the effective
date of the suspension or expulsion; provided, that a student and a parent or guardian of the student may request,
and if so requested, shall be granted an extension of up to 7 calendar days. The superintendent or a designee
shall hold a hearing with the student and the parent or guardian of the student within 3 school days of the student's
request for an appeal; provided that a student or a parent or guardian of the student may request and, if so
requested, shall be granted an extension of up to 7 calendar days; provided further, that the superintendent, or a
designee, may proceed with a hearing without a parent or guardian of the student if the superintendent, or a
designee, makes a good faith effort to include the parent or guardian. At the hearing, the student shall have the
right to present oral and written testimony, cross-examine witnesses and shall have the right to counsel. The
superintendent shall render a decision on the appeal in writing within 5 calendar days of the hearing. That decision
shall be the final decision of the school district with regard to the suspension or expulsion.

(f) No student shall be suspended or expelled from a school or school district for a time period that exceeds 90
school days, beginning the first day the student is removed from an assigned school building.

37



Massachusetts Child Abuse and Neglect Reporting Statute
Chapter 119, Section 51A

Any physician, medical intern, hospital personnel engaged in the examination, care of treatment of persons,
medical examiner, dentist, nurse, chiropractor, podiatrist, osteopath, public or private school teacher, educational
administrator, guidance or family counselor, day care worker, probation officer, social worker, foster parent or
policeman, who, in his professional capacity shall have reasonable cause to believe that a child under the age of
eighteen years is suffering serious physical or emotional injury resulting from abuse inflicted upon him including
sexual abuse, or from neglect including malnutrition, or who is determined to be physically dependent upon an
addictive drug at birth, shall immediately report such condition to the department by oral communication; provided,
however, that whenever such person so required to report is a member of the staff of a medical or other public or
privale institution, school or facility, he shall immediately either notify the department or notify the person in charge
or his said agent shall then become responsible to make the report in the manner required by this section. Any
such person so required to make such oral and written reports who fails to do so shall be punished by a fine of not
more than one thousand dollars.

Said report shall contain:

The name and addresses of the child and his parents or other person responsible for his care, if known:
the child’s age; the child's sex; the nature and extent of the child's injuries, abuse, maltreatment, or
neglect, (including any evidence of prior injuries, abuse, maltreatment or neglect); the circumstances
under which the person required to report first became aware of the child's injuries, abuse, maltreatment
or neglect; whatever action, if any, was taken io treat, shelter, or otherwise assist the child; the name of
the person or person making such report; and any other information which the person reporting believes
might be helpful in establishing the cause of the injuries; the identity of the person or persons responsible
therefor; and such other information as shall be required by the department.

Any person required to report under this section who has reasonable cause to believe that a child has died as a
result of any of the conditions listed in said paragraph shall report said death to the department and to the district
attorney for the county in which such death occurred and to the medical examiners as required by section six of
chapter thirty-eight. Any such person who fails to make such a report shall be punished by a fine of not more than
one thousand dollars.

In addition to those persons required to report pursuant to this section, any other person may make such a report if
any such person has REASONABLE CAUSE to believe that a child is suffering or has died as a result of such
abuse or neglect. No person so required to report shall be liable in any civil or criminal action by reason of such
report. No other person making such a report shall be liable in any civil or criminal action by reason of such report
if it was made in good faith.

Within sixty days of the receipt of a report by the department from any person required to report, the department
shall notify such person, in wiiting, of its determination of the nature, extent and cause or causes of the injuries to
the child, and the social services that the department intends to provide to the child or his family.

Any privilege established by section twenty or twenty B of chapter two hundred and thirty-three, by court decision
or by profession code relating to the exclusion of confidential communications and the competency of witnesses,
may not be invoked in any civil action arising out of a report made pursuant to this section.

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act

Section 504 prohibits discrimination against handicapped persons, including both students and staff members, by
school districts receiving federal financial assistance. This includes all programs or activities of the school district
receiving federal funds, regardless of whether the specific program or activity involved is a direct recipient of

38



Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act —continued

federal funds. Included in the U.S. Department of Education regulations for Section 504 is the requirement that
handicapped students be provided with a free appropriate public education (FAPE). These regulations require
identification, evaluation, provision of appropriate services, and procedural safeguards in every public school in the
United States.

All individuals who are disabled under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) are also considered to
be handicapped and therefore protected, under Section 504. However, all individuals who have been determined
to be handicapped under Section 504 may not be disabled under IDEA. These children require a response from
the regular education staff and curriculum. With respect to most handicapped students, many aspects of the
Section 504 regulation conceming FAPE parallel the requirements of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act
(formerly the Education of the handicapped Act) and state law. In those areas, by fulfilling responsibilities under
the IDEA and state law, a district is also meeting the standards of the Section 504 regulations.

However, in some other respects the requirements of the laws are different. There are some students who are not
eligible for IDEA services but who nevertheless are deemed handicapped under Section 504, and to whom a
district may therefore have responsibilities. For the purpose of clarification in this paper, the term *handicapped”
refers to students who are protected under the regulations of Section 504 only; the term "disabled” is reserved for
students who are eligible for services under IDEA.

The IDEA defines as eligible only students who have certain specified types of disabilities and who, because of
one of those conditions, need special education (specially designed instruction). Section 504, on the other hand,
protects all handicapped students, defined as those having any physical or mental impairment that substantially
limits one or more major life activities (including leaming). Section 504 covers all students who meet this definition,
gven if they do not fall within the IDEA enumerated categories and even if they do not need to be in a special
education program.

If a district has reason to believe that, because of a handicap as defined under Section 504, a student needs either
special accommodations or related services in the regular setting in order to participate in the school program, the
district must evaluate the student; if the student is determined to be handicapped under Section 504, the district
must develop and implement a plan for the delivery of all needed services. Again, these steps must be taken even
though the student is not covered by the IDEA special education provisions and procedures.

What is required for the Section 504 evaluation and placement process is determined by the type of handicap
believed to be present, and the type of services the student may need. The evaluation must be sufficient to
accurately and completely assess the nature and extent of the handicap, and the recommended services.
Evaluations more limited than a full special education evaluation may be adequate in some circumstances.

The determination of what services are needed must be made by a group of persons knowledgeable about the
student. The group should review the nature of the handicap, how it affects the student's education, whether
specialized services are needed, and if so what those services are. The decisions about Section 504 eligibility and
services must be documented in the student’s file and reviewed periodically.

It should also be noted that, under Section 504, the parent or guardian must be provided with notice of actions
affecting the identification, evaluation, or placement of the student and are entitled to an impartial hearing if they
disagree with district decisions in these areas. For handicaps covered only by Section 504 and not the IDEA, a
Section 504 hearing will have to be made available.

In summary it is important to keep in mind that some students who have physical or mental conditions that limit
their ability to access and participate in the education program are entitled to rights {protection) under Section 504
even though they may not fall into IDEA categories and may not be covered by the law.

39



Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act—continued

Itis also important to realize that Section 504 is not an aspect of “special education”. Rather, itis a responsibility
of the comprehensive general public education system. As such, building administrators and superintendents of
schools are responsible for its implementation within districts. Special education administrators are participants
but are not ultimately the responsible LEA administrators.

Sex Education—Parental Notification

Chapter 71, Section 32A of the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts stipulates that every city, town,
regional school district or vocational school district implementing or maintaining curriculum which primarily involves
human sexual education or human sexuality issues shall adopt a policy ensuring parent/guardian notification.
Such policy shall afford parents or guardians the flexibility to exempt their children from any portion of said
curmiculum through written notification to the school principal.

No child so exempted shall be penalized by reason of such exemption,

Said policy shall be in writing, formally adopted by the school committee as a school district policy and distributed
by September first nineteen hundred and ninety-seven and each year thereafter to each principal in the district. A
copy of each district’s policy must be sent to the Department of Education after adoption.

To the extent practicable, program instruction materials for said curricula shail be made reasonably accessible to
parents, guardians, educators, school administrators and others for inspection and review.

The Department of Education shall promulgate regulations for adjudicatory proceedings to resolve any and all
disputes arising under this section. Added by St. 1996, ¢.291.

Non-violent Crisis Intervention

The use of de-escalation/physical restraint as a behavior management technique will be utilized only with extreme
caution in emergency situations, after other less intrusive alternatives have either failed or have been deemed
inappropriate. In the event that physical restraint is required to protect the safety of school community members,
Mashpee Public Schools has enacted a physical restraint policy in accordance with Massachusetts Department of
Elementary and Secondary Education (DESE) guidelines.

M.G.L. Ch. 71, Sec. 37G; 603 CMR 46.00—There are regulatory requirements regarding the use of any physical
restraint on Mashpee students. Physical restraint is only used when needed to protect a student and/or a member
of the school community from imminent, serious, physical harm. The Mashpee Public Schools implements
restraint procedures consistent with the DESE regulations. Mashpee staff members are trained on the use of
restraints, and the district maintains records of any restraint lasting over five minutes or where injury fo the staff or
student occurs. Questions regarding the Mashpee physical restraint policies and procedures may be directed to
the building principal. Mashpee student safety is a district priority.

Searches

School Committee policy affirms the right of school administrators to inspect student lockers, which are the
property of the school district. The school administration will comply with the standards applicable to school
searches that permit that there be reasonable basis for search of a student’s private possessions or person. Such
searches must also be reasonable in scope.

School Commitiee policy also requires that the Principal or designee be present if it is necessary for police to
question a student on school premises and the student's parents/guardians are not available.

School Committee policy also governs the use of canines to conduct drug searches on school premises or at
school events.

40



Searches—continued

Searches of students, their hand-carried belongings, lockers or desks shall be conducted only by the building
Principal or hisfher designee and are to be based upon a reasonable suspicion that a substance or object is
present which is potentially harmful to that student or to others.

A reasonable suspicion may be the result of:

1. personal observation

2. report from another student

3. report from a parent/guardian
4, report from an Office of the Law
5. report from a teacher

The building Principal or designee shall decide the reliability of information supplied by another student,
parent/guardian, or an Officer of the Law. Teachers are to report to the Principal all information pertaining to the
presence of substance or objects which are not conducive to the health and well-being of students.

Teachers or Police Officials who are in possession of infermation which raises a suspicion, reasonable or not, are
not authorized to search students.

The Principal will designate an administrative subordinate who will act in his behalf during hisfher absence from the
school. If possible, the decision to search will be postponed until the retum of the Principal.

Searches of property made in the absence of the Principal will be authorized by the Superintendent of Schools or
his/her designee. There will be no searching of persons by individuals other than the Principal or the
Superintendent.

Note: The right of inspections of students’ lockers is inherent in the authority granted administrators. This
authority may be exercised as needed in the interest of safeguarding children and school property.

The police will be requested to investigate any unsolved crimes which have occurred in school or on the school
grounds. It should be remembered that the school is an educational institution and not an investigative agency.
The following procedures will be followed in the event a crime occurs in school.

a. A request will be made to the police department to have a police officer make an investigation.

b. Prior to any interrogation or arrest, parents of suspected students will be notified.

¢. The Principal will be present during any interrogation or search of a locker or desk by a police officer,

d. Should an arrest result, parents will be informed that the police are taking the student into custody.

Observation of Student Program
Guidelines

The Mashpee Public Schools provides “timely access” within a reasonable period of time to a student's program
for purposes of abservation by a parent, parent-designated evaluator, or educational consultant upon request. The
extent of observations shall be determined on an individual basis in an effort to permit access to a program that is
sufficient in duration and extent to accomplish the purpose of the visit.

The observation law states that districts may not condition or restrict program observations except when
necessary to protect 1) the safety of the children in the program during the observation, 2) the integrity of the
program during the observation; and 3} children in the program from disclosure by an observer of confidential or
personally identifiable information he or she may oblain while observing the program. Mashpee Public Schools will
consider the need for these conditions or restrictions on an individual basis and principals or their designees will
discuss them with the program observer in planning the school visit.

41



Observation of Student Program—continued

As such, Principals, or their designees, may exercise their discretion at any time to reschedule or terminate an
observation in the event of a building emergency or a disruption that impacts the physical or emotional well-being
of the children in the school or the program being observed. We expect that these cases will be limited and
mutually agreeable observation schedules will occur.

Further Stipulations

1.

2,

If the parent's designee reviews the student's records, as well as observes the program, the parent's
designee must have received written consent from the parent.

Any personally identifiabie information regarding other students in the classroom shall not be included in
the observation notes and shall be treated in accordance with the confidentiality laws and regulations,
including the School Record Regulations.

Observation Schedules will be determined prior to the observation in accordance with the schedule
established between parties.

Videotaping , audiotaping, and photography are prohibited.
A School Department staff member will accompany the Observer. Sihe will be designated by the Director
of Special Education and/or the School Principal. Scheduling of the observation shall include enough
advance notice to ensure that the observation protects the safety of the program, the integrity of the
program, and the confidentiality of participating students.

In some cases, there may be situations where confidential rights of other students will require us to alter
the observation setting.

Prior to the observation, an “Agreement for Observation of Student/Program” form and a “Confidentiality
Agreement” must be completed.

SPECIAL EDUCATION PARENT ADVISORY COUNCIL (SEPAC)

GOALS AND PURPOSE

1.

RN

oo

© o~

To provide representation of all parents/guardians of children eligible to be enrolled in the Special
Education Program.

To serve as an advocate for all children with special needs.

To provide a medium for parents/guardians, professionals, and citizens to exchange information, ideas,
and experiences.

To recruit volunteer services from parents/guardians and community resources to meet identified needs.
To provide input into planning programs for special needs children.

To foster a positive attitude toward the Special Education Programs within the community and the
individual school district.

To inform and educate the public about Special Needs plans and programs,

To petition for or against legislation pertaining to children with special needs.

To promote the coordination of existing services for children with special needs among local, state and
federal agencies.

MEMBERSHIP

1.
2.

Any parent/guardian whose child is involved in the Special Education Program.
Any interested persons who subscribe to GOALS AND PURPOSES above.

MEETINGS

1.
2.
3.
4.

Meetings will be held once a month or at least four (4) fimes during the school year.
All officers will be required to attend all meetings.

Decisions of the membership will be made by consensus.

Voting shall be by ballot.

42



MASHPEE PUBLIC SCHOOLS
WELLNESS POLICY

Submitted by: Members of the Health Advisory Council

Approved by School Committee on December 6, 2006
Rev. 8.C. 6/20/2007; Rev. S.C. 6/4/2008
Rev. S.C. 6/3/2009

Wellness Policy Rationale

> Approximately 13% of school-age children are obese, and 15% are overweight. (2001 Surgeon
General's Report).

> Between 56-85% of school-age children consume soda every day. (J Am Diet Assoc.2003)

> 51% of school-age children consume less than one serving of fruits and vegetables a day. (J Am
Diet Assoc. 2003)

> 84% of school-age children consume too much fat. (J Am Diet Assoc. 2003)

> Among children of varying ages, 8 to 45% (depending on geographic region) of newly diagnosed cases of
childhood diabetes are Type 2, non-insulin dependent associated with obesity. (American Academy of
Pediatrics, 2000)

> Most high school students take only one year of physical education between grades 9 and 12 and less
than a third of high school students attend physical education classes daily (NASPE 2001). One out of
four children do not attend any school education classes (CDC 1999-2000)

The research listed above presents an alarming reality for today's schools, communities, and families. The
Mashpee Public School District acknowledges the vital need to provide a school environment that models health
promotion and takes action to combat these rising health risks in children.

Mission Statement

The Mashpee Public School District is committed to providing school environments that promote and protect
children’s health, well-being, and ability to learn by supporting healthy eating and physical activity. Demonstrating
commitment to the full development of our students and staff, the Mashpee School District endorses the following
Wellness Policy developed by its Health Advisory Committee. This policy shall define the goals and means to
further our students’ understanding of the important role that good nutritional choices and physical activity will have
on their lives. Central to this policy statement is the belief that success will be achieved from the combined efforts
and encouragement of school staff and parents. We recognize wellness as a critical component to ensure a
student's academic performance.

> The school district will engage students, parents, teachers, food service professionals, health
professionals, and other interested community members in developing, implementing, monitoring and
reviewing district-wide nutrition and physical activity policies.

» All students in grades K-12 will have opportunities, support, and encouragement to be physically active on
a regular basis.

> Schools will provide nutrition education and physical education to foster lifelong habits of healthy eating
and physical activity, and will establish linkages between health education and school meal programs, and
with related community services.

Nutrition Education Goals

> The primary goal of nutrition education is to facilitate the voluntary adoption of eating and other nutrition-
related behaviors conducive to health and well-being.

43



MASHPEE PUBLIC SCHOOLS
WELLNESS POLICY—continued
Nutrition Education Goals—continued

> Nutrition education will be encouraged to be integrated across core content and specialized areas as
appropriate.

> Professional development activities for nutrition education will be made available to staff.

» The school cafeteria serves as a leaming opportunity to allow students to apply critical thinking skills
taught in the classroom; for example providing choices.

% Nutrition education will include instruction related to awareness of media literacy as it relates to food
advertising and its effects on health.

> Nutrition education will involve sharing information with families and the broader community, PTO, and
School Councils to positively impact students and the health of the community.

School district will provide information to families that encourage them to teach their children about health and
nutrition and to provide nutritious meals for their families.

» Students will be encouraged to start each day with a healthy breakfast.

» Parents will provide healthy snacks for their children. Baked goods such as cakes, cookies, brownies, and
cupcakes are not considered healthy choices for celebrations in the classroom. Some of the suggestions
of healthy snacks could be: fruit cups, vegetables and dip, 100% fruit popsicles, yogurt, and pretzels.

> Foods will not be used as a reward or punishment.

> Asilent lunch period is prohibited.

Staff members who are responsible for nutrition education shall be adequately prepared and will regularly
participate in professional development activities to effectively deliver the nutriion education program as planned.
Preparation and professional development activities shall provide basic knowledge of nutrition, combined with skill
practice in program-specific activities and instructional techniques and strategies designed to promote healthy
eating habits.

School staff members are encouraged to model healthy eating habits whenever in the presence of students.
Physical Activity Goals

The primary goal of physical activity is to provide opportunities for every student to develop the knowledge and
skills for specific physical activities, regularly participate in physical activity, and understand the short and long-
term benefits of a physically active and healthy lifestyle.

> Physical activity should be integrated across curricula.

> A daily recess period will be provided for grades K-8, which cannot be withheld as a consequence of
behavior. Recess will be scheduled before lunch since research indicates that physical activity prior to
lunch can increase the nutrient intake and reduce food waste.

» Each school will provide a physical and social environment that encourages safe and enjoyable activities
for all students, not limited by athletic ability.

» Information will be provided to families to help them incorporate physical activity into their children's lives.

Nutrition Guidelines

Itis the policy of the Mashpee Public Schools that meals offered under the National School Lunch and School
Breakfast Programs are consistent with the Healthy, Hunger-free Kids Act of 2010. Guidelines for reimbursable
meals will not be less restrictive than regulations and guidance issued by the Secretary of Agriculture pursuant to

the law.
44



MASHPEE PUBLIC SCHOOLS
WELLNESS POLICY—continued

Nutrition Guidelines—continued

In addition to the School Breakfast programs competitive foods and beverages sold or provided to students 30
minutes before the beginning of the school day until 30 minutes after the school day ends must comply with the
Massachusetts School Nutrition Standards for Competitive Foods and Beverages Act (52:125) signed inio law in
Massachusetts on July 30, 2010. Foods and beverages offered to students in vending machines must comply with
the standards at all times.

A student's lifelong eating habits are greatly influenced by the types of foods and beverages available to them.
Schools must establish standards to address all foods and beverages sold or served to students, including those
available outside of school meal programs. Schools must ensure that reimbursable school meals meet the
program requirements and nutrition standards set forth under the 7 CFR Part 210 and Part 220. All foods made
available on school property will comply with the current USDA Dietary Guidelines for Americans where applicable.

»

>

>

Food providers will offer a wide variety of age-appropriate healthy food and beverage selections. Every
effort will be made to offer a minimal amount of processed foods. Fresh products will be encouraged to be
used as much as possible.

The consumption of unflavored bottled water by students throughout the school/classroam will be
permitted during the school day, except where water could be deemed a hazard to equipment or an
activity.

Promotional activities in schools are encouraged to be connected to activities that promote physical
activity, academic achievement or positive youth development and are in compliance with Mashpee Public
Schools policy.

In the interest of wellness for all students and staff, food available at parties, celebrations, or meetings will
be healthy choices. Baked goods such as cakes, cookies, brownies, and cupcakes will not be considered
healthy choices.

Soda, sugary drinks, and unhealthy snacks will not be offered for sale to students in any school building,
whether for themselves or any other person.

Nutrition education is incorporated during classroom snack times, not just during meals. Foods and
beverages sold at fundraisers should include healthy choices and provide age-appropriate selections for
all schools.

Advertising messages are consistent with and reinforce the objectives of the education and nutrition
environment goals of the school.

Advertising of foods or beverages in the areas accessible to students during meal times must be
consistent with established nutrition environment standards.

Eating Environment

The National Association of State Boards of Education recommends that students should be provided adequate
time to eat lunch, at least 10 minutes for breakfast and 20 minutes for lunch, from the time the student is seated.

»
>

>

v

Lunch periods are scheduled as near the middle of the school day as possible.

Cafeterias include enough serving areas so that students do not have to spend too much time waiting in
line.

Dining areas are attractive and have enough space for seating all students.
Bottled water will be available for students at meals for an additional cost.

Children should be encouraged fo clean hands prior to consuming food.
45



MASHPEE PUBLIC SCHOOLS
WELLNESS POLICY—continued
Child Nutrition Operations

The child nutrition program will aim to be financially seff-supporting. However, the program is an essential
educational support activity. Budget neutrality or profit generations will not take precedence over the nutritional
needs of the students.

The child nutrition program will ensure that all students have affordable access to the varied and nutritious foods
they need to stay heaithy and leam well.

The school will strive to increase participation in the available federal child nutrition programs (e.g. school lunch,
school breakfast, after-school snack and foodservice programs).

Employ a food service director, who is properly qualified, certified and /or credentialed according to current
professional standards, to administer the school food service program and satisfy reporting requirements.

All food service personnel shall have adequate pre-service training in food service operations.

Other School-Based Activities

Policies established under this category create a school environment that provides consistent wellness
messages and is conducive to healthy eating and being physically active.

> After school weliness-oriented programs will encourage physical activity and healthy habit formation.

» Local wellness policy goals will be considered in planning school-based activities (such as school events,
field trips, dances, assemblies).

» Support for the health of all students is demonstrated by hosting health screenings, helping to enroll
eligible children in Medicaid, and other state children’s health insurance programs.

» The Mashpee School District's wellness committee will be comprised of families, teachers, administrators,
and students to plan, implement and improve nutrition and physical activities in the school environment.

» The opportunity for fitness activities and nutritional education workshops will be offered to the staff.

Monitoring and Evaluation

School Committee will ensure compliance with the Mashpee Public Schools’ Wellness Policy. In each
school, the Principal or designee will ensure compliance with the Mashpee Public Schools’ Wellness
Policy and will report on the school's compliance to the Superintendent or designee.

School food service staff at the school or district level, will ensure compliance with nutrition policies within
school food service areas and will report on this matter to the Food Director. In addition, the school district
will report on the most recent USDA School Meals Initiative (SMI} review findings and any resuiting
changes.

46



Index

A L

Absence, 19 Late Arrivals and Early Departures, 8
Academic Interventions, 27 Library, 27, 28

Academics, 23 Lost and Found, 11

Access of Eligible Students and Parents, 31, 32 M

Access to Student Records, 32 Mashpee Public Schools Mission Statement, 4
After-School Help, 25 Mashpee Public Schools Non-Negotiables, 4
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 33 Mashpee Public Schools Vision, 4
Anti-Bullying Policy for Students, 17 Mashpee School Committee, 2

Attendance, 7, 8 Mass. Child Abuse and Neglect Reporting Statute, 38
B Mass. General Laws Ch. 76, S5(Chapter 622), 33
Bullying Prevention and Intervention Plan Summary, 29, 30 Medical History/Needs, 20

Buses, 18 Medications, 21, 22

c Mission of the Quashnet School, 5

Cafeteria, 11 Mission Statement, 43

Calendar, 3 Mission Statement/Statement, 43
Cancellation/Emergency Closing, 8 Monitoring and Evaluation, 46

Central Office Administration, 2 N

Change of Telephone Number or Residence, 9 National Elementary Honor Society, 25
Chapter 71. Section 37H. 3/4, 36, 37 National Events, 13

Child Nutrition Operations, 46 Network Acceptable Us Policy, 48

Civil Rights, 29 Non-violent Crisis Intervention, 40

Code Red Drills, 10 Notices Home, 12

Computers/Computer Use, 28 Nutrition Education Goal, 43, 44

Counseling, 20 Nutrition Guidelines, 44, 45

D 0

Delayed Openings and Cancellations, 1 Observation of Student Program, 41, 42
Destruction of Student Records, 31 Other Programs, 26

Discipline of Students with Disabilities, 15, 16 Other School Based Activities, 46
Discrimination, 29 Other Screenings, 21

Dismissal for lliness, 19 P

Dispensing of Medication, 23 Parent Conferences, 25

Documentations, 22 Parent/Guardian Heaith Notifications/Alerts, 23
Dress and Personal Appearance, 9 Parent/Guardian Signature Pages, 47, 48

E Passes — Student, 11

Eating Environment, 45 Pediculosis (Head Lice), 20

Equal Education Opportunity Act-622, 34 Physical Activity Goals, 44

F Physical Education Excuses, 20

Family Vacations, 8 Physical Examinations, 20

Field Trips, 9, 10 Procedures for identifying and Screening ELL, 32
Fire Drills, 10 Q

G Quashnet P.T.O., 12

General Information, 4 Quashnet School Administration, 2

Guidance Department, 27 Quashnet School Core Values, 5

H Quashnet School Faculty/staff, 6

Handbook Acknowledgement, 47 R

Harassment, 16, 17, 29 Recognition for Achievement, 25

Hate Crimes, 29 Report Cards, 23, 24

Health, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23 Residency/Transfers, 12, 13

Homework, 24, 25 Retention Policy, 33

!

Immunization, 19

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 33
Injury, 20

47



Index
S
Schedule of Health Services, 21
School Adjustment Counselor, 27
School Behavior — Level Systems, 13, 14, 15
School Cancellation or Delayed Opening, 1
School Cammittee Members, 3
School Hours, 7
School Insurance, 12
School Issued Books, 12
School Notice of Non-Discrimination, 34
School Staff/Faculty Listing
School Year Calendar, 3
Screening Programs, 21
Searches, 40, 41
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act, 38, 39, 40
Self-administration of Prescription Medication, 23
Sex Education - Parent Notification, 40
Special Education Parent Advisory Council, 42
Special Education Services, 27
Student Bus Rider Code of Ethics, 47
Student Code of Conduct, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
Student Conduct on School Buses, 18
Student Hours, 1
Student Information Data Sheet, 19
Students Driven to School/Picked up at Dismissal, 19
Summary of Regulations Pertaining to Student Records, 31
T
Table of Contents, 1
Tetephone Use/Messages to Students, 12
Threat Assessment, 17
Title 1 of the Elementary and Secondary Education, 34
Title IX Grievance Procedure Under Chapter 622, 35, 36
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 35
Toys, etc., 12
Transportation of Medication, 22
Transportation, 18, 19
Treatment, 20
Tuberculosis (TB), 21
v
Video/Photo/Newspaper Media Release, 47
Vision of the Quashnet School, 5
Visitors, 11
w
Walking Permission Slip, 47
Wellness Policy, 43

48



QUASHNET SCHOOL
PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE PAGE
2016 - 2017

Please sign and return this page within the first five (5) days of receipt. Please do not put more than one child's
name on the form. This form must be completed for each child in the family.

Child’s Name Grade Teacher

Parent(s)/Guardian(s) Names:
Daytime (Work) E-mail address:
Home E-mail address:

FhkkkhkhkhkhkhkrhkkhkErhdkdtrrddrrrhhhrdkrierdkirkdrrrhhrddhridbhhdrbkrdrbhbbdhbbhhhddkbdbrbbrrhddrikds

HANDBOOK ACKNOWLEDGEMENT (2016 - 2017)

We have read and discussed the Quashnet School Parent/Student Handbook and understand the school
guidelines, discipline codes, procedures and behavior expectations. We have also read and signed the

Home/School Compact (separate sheet)
Yes No Parent/Guardian Signature

sk s e sk o s s o ol ol e e ofe ok ok ok o o s o ke ok ke s e ak ok s ok sk sk e ok sk ol o ok ok sl ok sl o e e ok sk ol sk ok s ok ale sk e e e e e e s sk sl e ol vk ke o s ok sk gk ok e o o ke sl ke ke s o ok sk sk kb sk ok ok

WALKING FIELD TRIP PERMISSION (2016 - 2017)

I give my child permission to participate in field trips within walking distance of the school.
Yes No Parent/Guardian Signature

2 ok s sk ok ok o ok ok ol e o s e ke ok ol sk e ok ke ke s ok ok sl e ok ok s ke s ok ok sk ok ok ok e ke sk ke ok sk 3 ofe ok o sk ok e sk 3k ok e ok s s ok s o ok Sk ok o ok o sk ok ok ok ofe ke Sk ok ok ok ok ook e sk ok sksk ok sk ok sk ok

STUDENT BUS RIDER CODE OF ETHICS (2016 — 2017)

My child and I have read and discussed the code of conduct for students riding school buses. We realize that this
service is offered as a privilege — a convenience to both of us. We agree with the rules and responsibilities as
outlined in this handbook.

Yes No Parent/Guardian Signature

s o o o oo o o o ok o ok ook o 8o oo ok ok sk ook o ok ok s oo ol ol s o o e ok o ok ok o ok oo ko oo o ok sk s s sk ok sk o e ok o e sk o o ok ok ko o o

VIDEO/PHOTO/NEWSPAPER MEDIA RELEASE (2016 - 2017)

I give my permission for the district to publish and/or post my child’s name, photograph, or achievements on the
school website and in school publications. The district may also release information to local media. In some
instances, and with school approval, students may be interviewed and photographed by local media.

Yes No Parent/Guardian Signature

49



Mashpee Public Schools

Network Acceptable Use Policy
2016 - 2017

Internet Use Agreement for Elementary Students

Student’s Last Name

First Name

Quashnet School/Grade Homeroom:
Home Phone

The Internet has become a necessary learning tool for students of all age groups. Our intent in the Mashpee Public
Schools is to utilize the Internet to support our educational goals and objectives. Students are expected to follow
all guidelines stated below as well as those given orally by the staff and to demonstrate ethical behavior in using
any computer facilities.

v" I will use the Internet to find information only for a school project or school related activity.

v" 1 will give every author credit for his/her work. I understand that words, graphics, and
information from the Internet are not my own work.

v" 1 will always sign into a computer by using my own account name and password.

v" 1 will be careful using the computer equipment and software in order to prevent unnecessary
damage.

v" T will not provide personal information on the Internet, such as my full name, home address, and
phone number.

I have read this Internet use agreement with a parent/guardian. I understand that any violation will result in an
immediate loss of my privilege to use the Internet at school.

Student Signature

As parent or legal guardian of the minor student signing above, I grant permission for my son or daughter to access
networked computer services such as electronic mail and the Internet. I understand that individuals and families
may be held liable for violations. 1 understand some materials on the Internet may be objectionable, but I accept
responsibility for guidance of Internet use-setting and conveying standards for my daughter/son to follow when
selecting, sharing, or exploring information and media.

Parent /Guardian Signature

Work Phone

Date

50



2IMBeuIIg S, WapNIg

jooqpuey Juapni§/juared Siy) ut
1ONPUOSy JO 9p0) WapmIS 2y Yum £[dwo)y o
sdzm
ajotA-uou ‘aA1jIsod ul S1o1Juod AW 2A[0SDY 0O
sjualted Aw 0) spsed podal pue ‘spodas
$sa1301d “JIom PaloalIod ‘SIDN0U IAI[A(]
popaau uaym djay 10j sy
sajewsse|d Aul [im A[paneradood yiop
Ayadoid
pue ojdoad [[e pue jjasAw JoJ 10adsa1 moyg
Jo1Aeyaq umo Lw 10} ajqisuodsal ag
$3]TJ SN pUe [00Y3S YY) MO[[0]
sarjddns pue J1omatoy pajpjdwos
Aw Yy pasedaid ‘o) uo sse[d 0} awo) 0
Ajendar jooyds puany O
an____B_U_E:mo:mﬁgu:um_u
ﬂ_
n_

ooao

ooa

15aq Aw Op pue piey yI0M
J12s&wt 103 suoneyoadxa yInj saey
10} asturold |

- Anqiqe Aw Jo 15aq 3y) 0)

‘910ja191] |, “J1 SASIYOR 0) PILL] JIOM JSNU | Jey))
pue $5900nS Um0 Aw 10§ a[qIsuodsal U0 3} WE |
mou| | -juepodurr s1 uotjeonpa Al jeij) 9ZIjeal |

Jupmg

1<

ammeudig s, 494083 ] WOOISWOY

papasu j1—jooyas sye sjuapnis dioy o
sAem juajora—uou ‘aanisod

Ul S)01Juod dAosal o) siuaprys dia o

swaduod [eyuated 01 Apyoinb puodssy D
ssaiFold onuapese s pIyd

Jroyy Buipsedas sjuated yum edsiunwwo) 0
Bunuea]
s, Juapnis yaes woddns o) papaau se syuared

10 SJUSPNIS O] IIUBISISSE BIIXD 9pIACY] 0O
sasuanbasuod [e130]

A ‘A[USisISUod pue ALIef Sajru 2210Jug O
duBuaqeyo pue snososu

st jey) wergdoid srwopese ue apiacld O
JUSWIUCIIAUD

guries| Suueo pue ajes e 9pIA0I{ O
Ajyuey

Jay Jo sij pue piyo yoea 10§ 10adsar moys 0O
Jjers Jayjo pue

‘sjuopnys JjasAw 1oy suonepadxo ydiy saey o

:0y astwoad |

Au J0 1539 3y} 0] ‘210J2IN[[, ‘[2POW PUE ISYOE3)
® & 9[0J AW pue juapn)s K149 0} 9ouauadxa
[ooyos ay Jo souenodiut 2y pueisiapun |

[o0YS/1aydea],

aImieudig s, usipiennuaied

Joogpuey
UapmISAUIE 3Y) JO SIUUO0I 31} PIYD

AW Yum sSNISIp pue yiim Jeljiey swoosag 0
sAeM JUI[O1A-UOU

‘aannsod ut s1o17Juoo aajosal piiyo Aw dppl 0
ued [ Jaasuaym swesdord
palosuods-[ooyds Jay10 pue ‘SaouaIdju0d

Joyoeat-jualed ‘asnoy uado puany o
ssa1goid 19y Jo suy Inoqe

SI510R3] S Py AW IIM NEDUNUIWIOY) T
S21JIALIOR [OO1IS PUR HIOMIWOY 12y

Jo spy Jnoqe Aep A1aas piys Aw m el ©
asn
auoyd/iemdwos pue Juimala A J J0juow

0) pue ‘swoy je peal 0} Py Aw 28emodug O
aun uo pue Ajendal

Jo0Yds spuane pliyo Aur ey} aInsug 0

1$9q I3y IO SHJ Op O3 PIIY> Aw aFenoduyg O
uonesnpa pue

[ooyas noge sapmme aanisod afernooug O

priyo Aw 1oy suonepadys ydy saey ©

101 astwoad |

T Aqe

Aul 30 153q 21]) 0] ‘210J2J9Y ], ‘[NYySSIDINS 3q

01 Ja] 10 wiy djay [[im uoneanpa s piiys Aw ur

uonedionued Aw jey) puejsiapun | pue ‘yuepodun

AJoA a1e s1eak Jooyas § PIIYD Aw jey ozijeal |
uripIenjuaie

ONRIVO 34 ‘AQVAA 39 “TTIISNOJSTY A9 “INALDAISTY A9 “FAVS A SATNY AALI NOD TV

"Pedwo) [00yaS-2wol s jo ued noy) o) Juuwod saned [[e JBY) YSe 9m 910J2IaY
Juawdo[oAap pue [ymoid Judprs ainsul 0) Ajoane1adoos Jom s1ojesnpa pue ‘sjusted ‘SIUSPTYS USYM [TSSIDINS ST [0OLDS JOUYSEND) B[,

LT0T - 9107
LIVAINOD TOOHDS-HINOH

TOOHDS LANHSVNO



